THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR.

AGENDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES’ MEETING July 29, 2024

1. COMMUNICATIONS

a)
b)

c)

d)

9)

h)

)

Request approval of the Board of Trustees’ minutes from July 15, 2024,
Request approval of the Board of Trustees’ special meeting minutes from July 15, 2024.

Request approval of the Board of Trustees’ Dangerous/Nuisance minutes from July 15,
2024.

Request approval of a block party permit application, submitted by Mark Rose, to hold
a block party on Shelly Street between S. Bayview Avenue and Westend Avenue on
August 3, 2024 (rain date: August 10, 2024), from 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

Request approval of a public assembly permit application, submitted on behalf of the
Nassau County Legislature, to hold the 2024 National Night Out, at Bishop Frank O.
White Park, on August 6, 2024 (no rain date), from 4:00 P.M. to 7:30 P.M.

Request approval of a block party permit application, submitted by Lisa Noe, to hold a
block party at the dead end of Florence Avenue and Brunella Street, on August 10,
2024, from 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

Request approval of a public assembly permit application, submitted on behalf of the
Spanish Evangelical Church to hold a public assembly in the LIRR Parking lot, on
August 11 and August 25, 2024, from 10:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M.

Request approval of a block party permit application, submitted by Troy Matthews, to
hold a block party on Forest Avenue between N. Main Street and Ellison Avenue, on
August 31, 2024 (rain date: September 7, 2024), from 2:00 P.M. to 8:00 P.M.

Request approval of a block party permit application, submitted by Ashley Codrington,
to hold a block party on Sagamore Street between Seaman Avenue and Bedford
Avenue, on September 2, 2024, from 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

Request approval of the public assembly permit application, submitted on behalf of the
Freeport Memorial Library, to hold a Fall Festival on Saturday, October 26, 2024, from
10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M., occupying various areas of the library grounds.

2. ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT - Anthony Fiore

a)

b)

Request to approve Doble Engineering Company, 123 Felton Street, Marlborough,
Massachusetts, 01752 as the sole source provider of MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test
System.

Request approval of the purchase of the MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System for
a cost of $55,000.



THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR.

c) Retroactive approval of the agreement with The Roffe Group of Robinson + Cole,
111 Washington Avenue, Third Floor, Albany, New York 12210, in relation to the
New York Association of Public Power (NYAPP), from March 1, 2024 through
February 28, 2025, for a cost of $14,100 plus 23.5% expenses incurred.

3. EIRE DEPARTMENT - Raymond F. Maguire
a) Request approval of the recommendation of the Freeport Fire Council and that
membership be granted to Akil Mitchell, Hose Co. #4.

b) Request approval of the recommendation of the Freeport Fire Council and that
membership be granted to William Perry, Truck Co.

c) Request approval of the recommendation of the Freeport Fire Council and that
membership be granted to Michael Cruz, Truck Co.

d) Request approval of the recommendation of the Freeport Fire Council and that
membership be granted to Dante Jemison, Truck Co.

4. POLICE DEPARTMENT — Michael J. Smith
a) Request to advertise a request for proposal for “Cameras for Nautical Mile Esplanade”
in the Freeport Herald on August 1, 2024, with a return date of August 23, 2024.

5. VILLAGE CLERK - Pamela Walsh Boening
a) Request approval of the Use and Dissemination Agreement with the NYS Division of
Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) 80 South Swan Street, Albany, New York 12210, for
fingerprint submissions.

COMMENTS PERMITTED ON AGENDA ITEMS
&
GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS

At the conclusion of the Agenda, the Mayor and Board will entertain questions and
comments on non-Agenda items from the general public.




INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

TO: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy

FROM: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

DATE: July 23, 2024
RE: Block Party Permit
Applicant:  Mark Rose
Date: August 3, 2024
Rain Date:  August 10, 2024
Location: Shelley Street between S. Bayview Avenue and Westend Avenue
Time: 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

Attached is a Block Party Permit Application submitted Mark Rose, 3 Shelley Street, to hold a
Block Party on August 3, 2024 (rain date: August 10, 2024), on Shelly Street, between S.
Bayview Avenue and Westend Avenue (with an additional barricade placed at Gerald Avenue)
from 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. Approximately 70 individuals will be attending this event.

Also attached please find the recommendations from the Police Department, Public Works and
Fire Department.

Pamela Walsh Boening o Lﬁ
Village Clerk
Attachments



FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT RECFEIVED
APPLICATION FOR BLOCK PARTY PERMIT

| WAL 12 P oy 27
DATE OF APPLICATION: ? /8 / Y

ERK'S OFFICE
S faé Jé %ﬂé\ VILLAGE LF FRLEFORT. NY
&M-}mm’ Mawsreach Ueec(ul ( Getald o E.i”fu\ bl

DATE OF EVENT: 4{3, 3 RBY RAIN DATE: (2]

TIME: FROM _/z gﬂ TO ZQ;H (Limit 6 hours — ending 10 PM latest)
LOCATION OF EVENT: 8}2/4’ i-..rgﬂf" Between S &[5 Ve Ave.  and {d‘?j—z-uf A‘.c/

NO. PARTICIPANTS EXPECTED: “70 NO. OF RESIDENCES ON BLOCK: VERIFIEDBY ___
NAME OF CONTACT/ORGANIZATION: '/%y/ %ﬁ;p__
ADDRESS: _3 S}’e'/éi g%. TELNO. 5/ Q350 S3A90

The undersigned applicants agree that they are solely responsible and liable for their own works, person and property at all
times. The Village of Freeport, its agents, directors or employees will not be responsible or liable for any loss or damage to
property or injury to person. The applicants are responsible for the maintenance and cleanup of the area at the termination
of the activity. The applicants are reminded that the Village has an “open container” law among its ordinances, which
stipulates that no alcoholic beverages may be served or carried on the STREETS OR SIDEWALKS. DO NOT BLOCK
STREETS WITH CARS.

THIS APPLICATION MUST CONTAIN THE NAMES, ADDRESSES AND SIGNATURES OF PERSONS
REPRESENTING AT LEAST 2 OF THE TQTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENCES LOCATED ON THE BLOCK. YOU
MUST INCLUDE IN THE TOTAL, ANY MULTIPLE FAMILY HOMES ON THE BLOCK, COUNTING A TWQ-
FAMILY RESIDENCE AS TWOQ RESIDENCES, ETC. ADDITIONAL NAMES, ADDRESSES, AND SIGNATURES ARE ON PAGE 2.

APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE
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Fees:

If the application is for the use of any Village property other than street or public thoroughfare or if
any Village of Freeport services shall be required for the parade or public assembly, the applicant shall
pay, prior to the issuance of the permit, the charge for those services in accordance with the schedule
of service costs approved by the Board of Trustees by resolution.

Affirmation of Understanding and Awareness:

I _ﬂﬁgﬁ_&g& acting as an authorized representative of \ﬂﬂl[%&%{“ -
swear under oath that I have read and understand Village of Freeport Code Section 1, Chapter 155,

Article VI entitled Parades and Public Assemblies. Further, if granted a permit, [ agree to abide by all
of the provisions and stipulations of such code.

Applicant’s signature

ANN KROLIKOWsSK|

Sworn to before me this ’JLA‘\ N |
/ Dtal;y Public, State of New York
) Jl e AOa*\K eg. No. 01KR6323053

Qualified in Nassau Count

ﬂ\p Commission Expires Aprit 13, 2)3_'/027

Notary

Add more signatures below if required:

APPLICANT'S NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE
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Freeport Police Department
Parade and Public Assembly Permit

A parade/public assembly permit has been issued to the named applicant and other named

representatives on behalf of __Mark Rose 3 Shelly St.
Applicant’s Name Address
Freeport New York 11520 516-250 4390
City State Zip Telephone #

as indicated on the Freeport Police Department Parade Permit Application which is annexed
hereto and made a part thereof, with the stipulation that the conditions listed below, if any, are
satisfied by the above named organization and it’s representatives. The conditions are:

BLOCK PARTY ON: SHELLY STREET FROM S. BAYVIEW AVE. TO WESTEND AVE.
DATE: SATURDAY, AUGUST 3*", 2024 Time: 4:00 p.M. TO 10:00 P.M.
RAIN DATE: SATURDAY AUGUST 10™, 2024

1. Applicant and participants will be considerate of Village noise regulations and
minimize unnecessary noise. This permit does not exempt the participants from
abiding by village noise ordinances. The use of Fireworks is strictly prohibited

2. Use of amplified sound, D.J. equipment, etc., will cease and desist promptly at 10:00
P.M., without prompting from police or village officials.

3. Participants will shut down block party and clear roadway at 10:00 p.M. sharp
without prompting from police or village officials.

4. If an emergency occurs, the block party participants must be able to promptly clear

the roadway for Fire, Police and other emergency vehicles. Physical barriers can not
be used to block roadway.

S. Tables, tents, awnings, rides, amusements, D.J. Booths or other structures placed in
the road must be fashioned to be rapidly removable by hand to facilitate emergency

vehicle operations. Structures or items not rapidly removable by hand must be
erected off the road surface or to one side of the road Not Blocking Vehicle Traffic.

6. Use of Vendors or sale of products and/or services is strictly prohibited

This parade/public assembly permit must be available to be submitted for inspection by any
Freeport Police Officer on the date and times of the parade. (Photocopies are permitted)

THE PARADE/PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION MUST BE ATTACHED

TO THE PERMIT AND AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION FOR THIS PERMIT TO BE

VALID. Please note the parade/public assembly permit maybe revoked by the Chief of

Police, or designated representative, at any time prior to or during the parade for violation

of Freeport Village Code Section 155-67. L M

Issued by _Assistant Chief Michael Williams \(V\ J 07/23/2024
Rank

Name Signature Date

CCto: X Mayor X Village Attorney X Fire Chief X Public Works X Postmaster
_X_ Affected Public Transportation Utilities ___ Other:




INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael Smith 40 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520
Chief of Police (516) 378-0700  Fax (516) 377-2432

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

FROM: Asst. Chief Michael Williams

DATE: July 23, 2024

RE: Block Party — Shelly Street between S. Bayview Ave. and Westend Ave.

After review of the attached Block Party Permit Application I am informing you that I
conditionally approve this permit. My approval is conditioned upon this matter being brought
before the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Once the Board approves the permit
is valid.

I do not anticipate there will be any police overtime costs incurred due to this event. Please
advise me when a decision has been made so I will know how to proceed.

Thank you

-
MAA
Michael Williams

Assistant Chief of Police



INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

FROM: Robert R. Fisenne, P.E., Superintendent of Public Works
DATE: July 16, 2024

RE: Block Party Application - Mark Rose

RE: Block Party Permit Application
Applicant:  Mark Rose
Date: Saturday, August 3, 2024
Rain Date:  Saturday, August 10, 2024
Loucation: Shelley Street between S, Bayview Avenuce and Westend Avenue
Time: 4:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M.

I have reviewed the above-referenced Block Party Permit Application submitted by Mark Rose.
The Department of Public Works will erect barricades to facililate the necessary rond closures.

[ am conditionally approving this perntit, with my approval conditioned upon this matter being
brought before the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Please advise me whena
decision is made.

Robri RT Fidehne, P.E.
Superintendent of Public Works

C: Ben Terzulli. Assistant Superintendent of Public Works



Pamela Boening

From: Raymond Maguire

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 4:16 PM

To: Pamela Boening

Subject: RE: 8.3.2024 BLOCK PARTY SHELLEY STREET

I have reviewed the Block Party application for August 3, 2024 (Rain Date: August 10,
2024)

I do not foresee any negative impact in the performance of our duties. However, the
area is vast, so even more attention to access must be maintained by the participants.
The applicants and participants must be cognizant of the need for emergency vehicles to
enter the area.

Please remind the applicant(s) that access to the area must be made available for
Emergency equipment. Therefore, physical barriers should be discouraged.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Ray Maguire

Raymond F. Maguire
Executive Director
Freeport Fire Department
Office: 5163772190

Cell: 5166801801

Fax: 5163772499

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 11:59 AM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne @freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd@freeportpolice.org>; Mary Muldowney
<Muldowneym@freeportpolice.org>; Barbara Sakovich <btvillageoffice@gmail.com>; Sheryl Sobers
<ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>
Subject: 8.3.2024 BLOCK PARTY SHELLEY STREET

Please send recommendation.



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

TO: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy

FROM: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

DATE: July 23, 2024
RE: Carnival/Festival/Bazaar
Organization: Nassau County Legislature
Date: August 6, 2024
Rain Date: None
Time: 4:00 PM.-7:30 P.M.
Set Up Time: 3:30P.M
Location: Bishop Frank O. White Park

Attached is a copy of a public assembly application, submitted by on behalf of the Nassau
County Legislature, to hold the 2024 National Night Out, on Tuesday, August 6, 2024 (no rain
date) at Bishop Frank O. White Park from 4:00 P.M. to 7:30 P.M. Approximately 200-300
individuals will attend the event.

This application is pending the submission of the proper insurance.

Included in the package are the recommendations from the Police Department, Department of
Public Works, Fire Department, Claims Examiner, and Recreation Center.

mfmawtw@%wg

Pamela Walsh Boening
Village Clerk

Attachments



FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
CARNIVAL ~ FESTIVAL ~ BAZAAR
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION

Applicant;
(£5. Deth I. Koslows 1550 Frantlin_ Ave. 292 Mineala NY _11Ss]
S Name Address Apt City Sue Zip
Ble- SN~ baoy SAMe Nassauw (ounty  LEa,
Telephone # Busincss # Permit Applicant Organtzauot Affiliation
Organization:

NASSau Gundy leislahue (ST Trrnkivn  five. Mineola BEINY
Address

Osganization Name City State Zip

S16-5171- L oS

Telephone #

Organization Representatives (Other than applicant):

D)

Name Contact Phonci Position

Mnme Contact Phoned Position
3}

Name Contact Phone# Posilion

Carnival/Festival/Bazaar Operator / Contractor:

Nassay Guady Esislatue 1550 Frenetin fos. tineola Ny 1Sy
Business Name v Address Cuy State Zp
Operator’s Name Tetephone #

Name & type of requested Carnival/FestivalBazaar:_2034%  Nahaatn L h\\'%\,\&- Ot

Requested Carnival/Festival/Bazaar Location: 3)5h0f Tank 0. \ake Qaxk (Mu-\-_lq eayt ﬂ?rr‘_}
100 PARSeNS Ave, Trecpard, WY 11530

Set Up Day: lues A&:{ Date: D3 /04 /2024 Set Up Start Time: 3:30__ AM.

Dates of operation:

1" Day: Tuesday  Date: 0% /04 /2024 Siart Time: ;00 AMBND End Time:1_: 30 AMEW)

2" Day: Date: _ /__/20__ Start Time: __ :  AM/PM End Time: _ :  AM/PM
3" Day: Date: __/  /20__ Start Time: __ :  AM/PM End Time: __:  AM/PM
4" Day: Date: _ /_ /20__ StartTime: _ :  AM/PM End Time: __ :  AM/PM
Equipment Removal will be done by: Date: _ / /20 Time _ :  AM/PM
Rain Date:ﬁNo LIYES Date: _ / /20

Rev. 10/17 Carmval Bazaur Festival Public Assembly Application.doc



To process your Carnival/Festival/Bazaar ~ Public Assemblies Permit Application requesting the use of
municipal property the Village of Freeport will need the information listed below. A confirmation of this
information must be provided in writing, executed by someone in authority from the organization. (Attach
additional sheets as necessary)

A) Will the Carnival/Festival/Bazaar occupy all or only a portion of the width of the property requested?
ONlY  Parhoa

B) List each ride or inflatable (i.e. bouncy houses).
Indicate type of ride or inflatable, dimensions of same and space or square footage required for setup.

NlA

C) List the number and type of food vendor kiosks, booths or trailers. Include space needed for setup.

——r

D) List the number of support vehicles to remain on site such as transport trucks, employee housing trailers and
generator units. Indicate the space or square footage required to park/stage such vehicles or units.

—

E) Total estimated dimension of space required to contain the full Camival/Festival/Bazaar operation.

Lﬁfﬁ( ?\'C_N‘\L Arrea, and 5urrnun¢'\f\%f

F) Are any animals included as part of the show/Carnival/Festival/Bazaar? If so indicate what type.

N

ower the Cowrse

G) What is the estimated number of customers you expect daily? 200~ 300
6% Athe A.s\\{ :

H) Sanitation ~ list the number of trash receptacles, portable toilets and type of site cleanup that you are
providing.

pr—

Rev. L0117 Carnival Bazaar Festival Public Assembiy Applicationdoe 2



D) List on site securty that you intend to use. Include the number of security guards and the name and address
of the agency you will employ if security is subcontracted.

— {LC:\U.QS-\-'\nS Trecpard palite  and Ore d.n.Qm(\W\aﬂ-{- P Ve fena,
Polia  Cavi and 1 Tire dvuck For 30play oo Hhe Kidg

N List where pedestrian and vehicle traffic control such as barricades and blocked streets will need to be
employed. Advise if you need or are requesting public works assistance for this.

—

K) Are any other public facilities or equipment to be utilized: _ — Yes/@
If yes, please describe and attach all related correspondence or permits that authorize their use.

L) Please describe any advertisement, banners, signs, or other attention getting devices or methods to be used in
connection with this event:
Nes

M)  Advise if the Carnival/Festival/Bazaar ride/show operator subcontracts any portion of their operation.

No

[ hereby state that I have received a copy of Article lil of Chapter 155, entitled “Noise Control”, and I
understand that I am required to comply with the same.

—
" ignature
Sworn to before me this : )
[5" dayof T ) v 120 & ﬁl MICHELE M. DARCY

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
ND. 020A6423121
QUALIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY

Ml li . b s ﬂ/@-éaf/—— MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 4, 20,25

NOTARY PUBLIC

Chapter 155-39: Any person violating any of the provisions of this chapter shall be deemed guilty of a violation and, upon
conviction thereof, shall be fined in an amount not exceeding $750 for the first offense, $1,000 for the second offense and
$2,000 for each offense thereafter or be imprisoned in the Nassau County Correctional Facility for a period not exceeding 15 days, or
be subject to both such fine and imprisonment. Each day {twenty-four-hour period) such violation is committed or permitted to
continue shall constitute a separate offense and shall be punishable as such. Any person under the age of 16 years who shall violate
any of the provisions of this article shall be deemed to be a juvenile offender.

Rev. 10/17 Carnival Dazaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc 3



Insurance Requirement Notice:

You are informed that vou must meet the following insurance requirements for this cvent:

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance (Broad Form), with the Inc. Village of Frecport named as additional insured for the entire
policy period. Required Minimum Limits: $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate. A copy of the
policy endorsement showing that the Inc. Village of Freeport is named as additional insured for this event is to be attached to the original
certificate of insurance evidencing this coverage and must be in a form acceptable to the Inc. Villoge of Freeport.

All policies and certificates must provide that a minimum of ten (10} days prior notice will be given to the Village by registered mail for
any cancellation or modification of the insurance.

Insurance companies providing the required insurance policies must be New York State admitted carriers, have a policy holders rating of
A or better and a financial rating of at least “10” or befter according to the current Best Insurance Rating Guide.

Contractual Liabilitv coverape- All vendors providing amusements (le: rides, inflatables, live animals) for this event must also
comply with all of the above mentioned insurance requirements.

The hold harmless cited below, is to be copied onto the applicant group’s letterhead and signed by a representative of the festival
sponsor/ride concessionaire, notarized and must be attached to application.

Insurance Requirement Notice (continued):

{(Fill in Name of applicant or contracted operator) . agrees to defend and indemnify and save harmless the Inc. Village of

Freeport, its employees and elected and appointed officials against loss or expense by reason of the liability imposed by laws
upon the Village for damage because of bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting there from, sustained by any
person or persons including employees or on account of damage to property, including loss of use thereof, arising out of or in
conseguence of the use of (Name of municipal property/location) _in Freeport, by _ (Name of applicant or
contracted operator) ., whether or not such injury 1o persons or damage to property are due or claim to be due to any

negligence _ (Name of applicnnt or contracted operator) of _(Name of applicant or contracted aperator)
their employees or agents.

Sign: {Name of representative and companv name)
Date: Ja [L{J { S 202V

The above-mentioned insurance must be provided by all sponsors and ride concessio

vf(this event,

invo

Signature £
/ “~\ ' Applicant
Swom to before me this___/ S‘TH /
dayof  J w ty ~ 20 ﬂjf
’ b MICHELE M. DARGY
/A\/! e ol M Dreteed NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
¥ o h NO. 02DAG423121
Notary QUALIFIED tN NASSAU COUNTY ls'
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OGTOBER 4, 20,22

Application Approved: Application Denied:
By:

Rev. 10417 Camival Buzaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc 4



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael Smith 40 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
Chief of Police (516) 378-0700  Fax (516) 377-2432

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk
FROM: Assistant Chief, Michael G. Williams
DATE: July 22, 2024
RE: 2024 National Night Out at Bishop Frank O. White Park, 100 Parsons Ave. Freeport, NY

After review of the attached Parade & Public Assembly Permit Application I am informing you that I
conditionally approve this permit. My approval is conditioned upon this matter being brought before the Mayor
and Board of Trustees for final approval. Once the Board approves, the permit is valid.

I do not anticipate police overtime incurred due to this event. Please advise me when a decision has been made
so I will know how to proceed.

Thank you,

Michael G. Williams
Assistant Chief of Police



Freeport Police Department
Parade and Public Assembly Permit

A parade/public assembly permit has been issued to the named applicant and other named
representatives on behalf of _ N.C. Legislator Seth Koslow 1550 Franklin Ave.

Organization Name
Mineola New York 11501 516-571-6205
City State Zip Tel#

as indicated on the Freeport Police Department Parade Permit Application which is annexed
hereto and made a part thereof, with the stipulation that the conditions listed below, if any, are
satisfied by the above named organization and its representatives. The conditions are:

Event: 2024 National Night Out
Location: Bishop Frank O. White Park @ 100 Parsons Ave. Freeport, NY
Date: August 06, 2024
Time: 4:00 P.M.- 7:00 P.M.
Set Up @ 3:30 P.M.

Rain Date: None

1. The applicant will host “National Night Qut” from 4:00-7:00 P.M. at Bishop Frank O. White Park.
2. The applicant shall have access to utilize the large picnic grounds and surrounding area.

3. Assorted vendors. booths and kiosk may be present at the event. 200 to 300 people may be in attendance
throughout the time of the event.
4. All Village of Freeport Parking Restrictions wil! remain in effect.

5. The applicant and participants are not permitted to block any roadways. Barricades will be utilized
where necessary to surround the event.
6. The applicant is responsible for ensuring that the event will cease promptly at 7:30 P.M..

7. The applicant is responsible for the clean up of the park after the event. Said clean up shall include but is

not limited to removing any and all debris. rubbish and trash from the property.

This parade/public assembly permit must be available to be submitted for inspection by any Freeport Police
Officer on the date and times of the parade. (Photocopies are permitted)

THE PARADE/PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE
PERMIT AND AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION FOR THIS PERMIT TO BE VALID.

Please note the parade/public assemblies permit maybe revoked by the Chief of Police, or designated
representative, at any time prior to or during the parade for violation of Freeport Village Code Section 155-67.

Issued by __Asst. Chief Michael G. Williams V\]\& Mm’ 22, 2024

Rank Name Signature Date




CC to: X Mayor X Village Attorney X Fire Chief

X Public Works X _Postmaster ___Affected Public Transportation Utilities



INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk
FROM: Robert R. Fisenne, P.E., Superintendent of Public Works
DATE: July 17,2024
RE: Carnival/Festival/Bazaar Public Assembly Permit Application
Organization: Nassau County Legislature
Applicant: Legisiator Seth 1. Koslow
Date: Tuesday, August 6, 2024
Rain Daie: None
Time: 4:00 pm — 7:30 pm
Set-up Time: 3:30 pm
Location: Bishop Frank O. White Park

[ have reviewed the above-referenced Parade and Public Assembly Permit Application submitted
by Legislator Seth I. Koslow on behalf of Nassau County Legislature to hold the 2024 National
Night Out.

I am conditionally approving this permit, with my approval conditioned upon this matter being
brought to the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Please advise me when a
decision has been met.

Ve /4

Robert R. Fisdnne. P.E.
Superintendent of Public Works

C: Ben Terzulli, Assistant Superintendent of Public Works



Pamela Boening

From: Raymond Maguire

Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 11:54 AM

To: Pamela Boening

Subject: RE: 8.6.2024 National Night Out - Bishop Frank O. White Park

I have reviewed the Public Assembly Permit application for August 6, 2024 (Rain Date:
None)

I do not foresee any negative impact in the performance of our duties. The applicant
indicates that they will be utilizing the Bishop White Park. They do not indicate that they
will be blocking any streets. Applicant(s) should be cognizant of maintaining access to
the area if an Emergency exists.

Please remind the applicant(s) that access to the area must be made available for
Emergency equipment. Therefore, physical barriers should be discouraged.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Ray Maguire

Raymond F. Maguire
Executive Director
Freeport Fire Department
Office: 5163772190

Cell: 5166801801

Fax: 5163772499

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 4:54 PM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne @freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire @freeportny.gov>; Christine Maguire <cmaguire@freeportny.gov>; Elizabeth Comerford
<ecomerford@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm @freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd@freeportpolice.org>; Mary Muldowney
<Muldowneym@freeportpolice.org>; Ben Terzulli <bterzulli@freeportny.gov>; Sheryl Sobers
<ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>;
Conor Kirwan <ckirwan@freeportny.gov>; Jon Henry <jhenry@freeportny.gov>

Subject: 8.6.2024 National Night Out - Bishop Frank O. White Park

Please send recommendation.



Pamela Boening

From: Christine Maguire

Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 2:49 PM

To: Pamela Boening

Cc: Conor Kirwan

Subject: RE: 8.24.2024 and 8.25.2024 Public Assembly Permit

The insurance is approved for the 8/24 and 8/25 church services
Regards,

Christine Maguire
Claims Examiner
Human Resources

Inc. Village of Freeport
516-377-2293

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 1:00 PM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne @freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>; Christine Maguire <cmaguire @freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd @freeportpolice.org>; Mary Muldowney
<Muldowneym@freeportpolice.org>; Ben Terzulli <bterzulli@freeportny.gov>; Sheryl Sobers
<ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>;
Conaor Kirwan <ckirwan@freeportny.gov>

Subject: 8.24,2024 and 8.25.2024 Public Assembly Permit

Please send recommendation.



Pamela Boening

From: Elizabeth Comerford

Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 8:47 AM

To: Pamela Boening

Subject: RE: 8.6.2024 National Night Out - Bishop Frank O. White Park

All good. This event has been added to our calendar.

Thanks,

Lig: Comerford
Freeport Recreatiow Center
516-377-2311

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 4:54 PM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne@freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>; Christine Maguire <cmaguire@freeportny.gov>; Elizabeth Comerford
<ecomerford@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <wifliamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd@freeportpolice.org>; Mary Muldowney
<Muldowneym@freeportpolice.org>; Ben Terzulli <bterzulli@freeportny.gov>; Sheryl Sobers
<ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>;
Conor Kirwan <ckirwan@freeportny.gov>; Jon Henry <jhenry@freeportny.gov>

Subject: 8.6.2024 National Night Out - Bishop Frank 0. White Park

Please send recommendation.



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

TO: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy

FROM: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

DATE: July 23, 2024
RE: Block Party Permit
Applicant:  Lisa Noe
Date: August 10, 2024
Rain Date:  None
Location: Brunella Street at the dead end of Florence Avenue & Brunella
Street.
Time: 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

Attached is a Block Party Permit Application submitted Lisa Noe, 4 Brunella Street, to hold a
Block Party on August 10, 2024 (no rain date), at the dead end of Florence Avenue and Brunella
Street, from 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. Approximately 50 individuals will be attending this event.

Also attached please find the recommendations from the Police Department, Public Works and
Fire Department.

N

Lol p /o tidre

Pamela Walsh Boening
Village Clerk
Attachments




FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR BLOCK PARTY PERMIT

BLOCK PARTIES ARE NOT PERMITTED ON THE 4™ OF JULY OR THE WEEKEND
PRECEDING OR FOLLOWING JULY 4™,

DATE OF APPLICATION: _
DESCRIBE EVENT AND PURPOSE: GI / l wahen p o "f\.ll

DATE OF EVENT: QZ\I IO\_'))—I RAIN DATE:

TivE: FRoM_3:00 10 OO (L|m|t6hours ending 10 PM latest)
LOCATION OF EVENT: EUATNA - f)IU Mlﬁ%etween Q,U\(ﬁ and ?)]uMll_é‘f\

NO. PARTICIPANTS EXPECTED: :i“ NO. OF R.ES[DENCES ON BLOCK: % VERIFIED BY ﬂb/

NAME OF CONTACT/ORGANIZATION: \ N A Nt

appress: 4 Bvunw (Lo, G reLvo. Sl~%4l - 3050

The undersigned applicants agree that they are solely responsible and liable for their own works, person and property at all
times, The Village of Freepor, its agents, directors or employees will not be responsible or liable for any loss or damage to
praperty or injury to person. The applicants are responsible for the maintenance and cleanup of the area at the termination
of the activity. The applicants are reminded that the Village has an “open container” law among its ordinances, which
stipulates that no alcoholic beverages may be served or carried on the STREETS OR SIDEWALKS, DO NOT BLOCK
STREETS WITH CARS.

THIS APPLICATION MUST CONTAIN THE NAMES, ADDRESSES AND SIGNATURES OF PERSONS
REPRESENTING AT LEAST 2 OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENCES LOCATED ON THE BLOCK. YOU
MUST INCLUDE IN THE TOTAL, ANY MULTIPLE FAMILY HOMES ON THE BLOCK, COUNTING A TWO-
FAMILY RESIDENCE AS TWO RESIDENCES, ETC. ADDITIONAL NAMES, ADDRESSES, AND SIGNATURES ARE ON PAGE 2,

APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE
, 220kl SY7_Flefence pre 6}/ il
TEOARY MUSKT 5 ReONELLA T B .
ldnog Marzeet: 10 Brorelle S1. {ce— o P

L=t i;}emggfoWBwn Ja Ay o —
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27 '\ﬂr !]1“1
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FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR BLOCK PARTY PERMIT

Fees:

If the application is for the use of any Village property other than street or public thoroughfare or if
any Village of Freeport services shall be required for the parade or public assembly, the applicant shall
pay, prior to the issuance of the permit, the charge for those services in accordance with the schedule
of service costs approved by the Board of Trustees by resolution.

Affirmation of Understanding and Awareness:

I L lg & N A acting as an authorized representative of

swear under oath that [ have read and understand Village of Freeport Code Section 1, Chapter 155,
Article VI entitled Parades and Public Assemblies. Further, if granted %ﬁrrmt I agree to abide by all

of the provisions and stipulations of such code.

A‘pﬁ[lcant s signature
Sworn to before me this _AZA
LISA M DEBOURG

day of Q-M—é/l, 995“'/' NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
0 No. 01DE62943462
Qualified In Nassau Count
A !

My Commission Expires December 14, Jﬂﬂj-

Notary

Add more signatures below if /u:red

APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE

b

Rev. 2015
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Freeport Police Department
Parade and Public Assembly Permit

A parade/public assembly permit has been issued to the named applicant and other named

representatives on behalf of __Lisa Noe 4 Brunclia Street
Applicant’s Name Address
Freeport New York 11520 516-851-3056
City State Zip Telephone #

as indicated on the Frecport Police Department Parade Permit Application which is annexed
hereto and made a part thereof, with the stipulation that the conditions listed below, if any, arc
satisfied by the above named organization and it’s representatives. The conditions are:
BLocK PARTY On: FLORENCE AVE WEST OF BRUNELLA AVE.
DATE: SATURDAY, AuGusT 10", 2024 Time: 4:00 r.7. TO 10:00 p.aL
RAIN DATE: N/A

1. Applicant and participants will be considerate of Village noise regulations and
minimize unnecessarv noise. This permit does not exempt the participants from
abiding by village noise ordinances. The usc of Fireworks is strictlv prohibited

!-J

Use of amplified sound. D.J. equipment, ctc., will ecase and desist promptly at 10:00

P.M., without prompting from police or village officials.

3. Participants will shut down block party and clear roadway at 10:00 p.M. sharp
without prompting from police or village officials.

4. If an emergency occurs, the block party participants must be able to promptly clear
the roadway for Fire, Police and other emergency vehicles, Physical barriers can not

be uscd to block roadwav.

Tables, tents. awnings, rides, amusements. D.J. Booths or other structures placed in
the road must be fashioned to be rapidly removable by hand to facilitate emergency
vchicle operations, Structures or items not rapidly removable by hand must be
erected off the road surface or to one side of the road Not Blocking Vehicle Traffic.

h

6. Use of Vendors or sale of products and/or services is strictly prohibited

This parade/public assembly permit must be available to be submitted for inspection by any
Freeport Police Officer on the date and times of the parade. (Photocopies are permitted)

THE PARADE/PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION MUST BE ATTACHED
TO THE PERMIT AND AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION FOR THIS PERMIT TO BE
VALID. Please note the parade/publie assembly permit maybe revoked by the Chief of
Police, or designated representative, at any time prior to or during the parade for violation
of Freeport Village Code Section 155-67.

Issucd by _Assistant Chief Michael Williams W\ \AJ~*-0 M( 07/24/2024

Rank Nome Signature Date

CC1o: XMayor X Village Attorney X Fire Chief X Public Works X Postmaster
_X_ Affected Public Transportation Utilities ___ Other:




INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael Smith 40 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520
Chief of Police (516) 378-0700 Fax (516) 377-2432

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

FROM: Asst. Chief Michacl Williams

DATE: July 23, 2024

RE: Block Party — Florence Ave. west of Brunella Ave.

After review of the attached Block Party Permit Application, | am informing you that I
conditionally approve this permit. My approval is conditioned upon this matter being brought
before the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Once the Board approves the permit
is valid.

I do not anticipate therc will be any police overtime costs incurred due to this event. Please
advise me when a decision has been made so [ will know how to proceed.

Thank you,

Wdad W™

Michael Williams
Assistant Chief of Police




INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening. Village Clerk

FROM: Robert R. Fisenne, P.E., Superintendent of Public Works
DATE: July 22, 2024

RE: Block Party Application - Lisa Noe

RE: Block Party Permit Applieation
Applicant:  Lisa Noe
Daie: Saturday, August 10, 2024
Rain Date: None
Location: Brunelia Street at the dead end of Florence Avenue and Brunella
Street
Time: 4:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M.

I have reviewed the above-referenced Block Party Permit Application submitted by Lisa Noe.
The Department of Public Works will erect barricades to facilitate the necessary road closures.

I am conditionally approving this permit. with my approval conditioned upon this matter being
brought before the Mayor and Board ol Trustees for final appraval. Pleasc advise me whena
decision ts made.

Robfrt R. Finne. P.E.
Superintendent of Public Works

C: Ben Terzulli. Assistant Superintendent of Public Works



Pamela Boening

From: Raymond Maguire

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 2:03 PM

To: Pamela Boening

Subject: RE: 8.10.2024 Block Party Brunella and Florence

I have reviewed the Public Assembly Permit application for August 10, 2024 (Rain Date:
None)

I do not foresee any negative impact in the performance of our duties. The applicant
indicates that they will be utilizing the eastern most dead end section of Florence Ave.
They do not indicate that they will be blocking any streets, except this area. Applicant(s)
should be cognizant of maintaining access to the area if an Emergency exists.

Please remind the applicant(s) that access to the area must be made available for
Emergency equipment. Therefore, physical barriers should be discouraged.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Ray Maguire

Raymond F. Maguire
Executive Director
Freeport Fire Department
Office: 5163772190

Cell: 5166801801

Fax: 5163772499

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 11:36 AM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Rabert Fisenne <rfisenne@freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire @freeporiny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <willlamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd@freeportpolice.org>; Mary Muldowney
<Muldowneym@freeportpolice.org>; Barbara Sakovich <btvillageoffice@gmail.com>; Sheryl Sobers
<ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe @freeportny.gov>
Subject: 8.10.2024 Block Party Brunella and Florence

Please send recommendation.



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

TO: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy

FROM: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

DATE: July 24, 2024
RE: Public Assembly
Organization; Spanish Evangelical Church
Dates: August 11, 2024 10:00 AM. to 2:00 P.M
August 25, 2024 10:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M.
Location: LIRR Parking Lot

Attached is a copy of a public assembly application, submitted on behalf of the Spanish
Evangelical Church, to hold services on the following Sundays: August 11, 2024 and August 25,
2024, from 10:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M., occupying a portion of the east side of the LIRR parking lot
(schematic attached). A 8’ X 20’ stage will be located on the east side of the parking field.
There will be six stations set up on the east side and west side of the parking lot. Approximately
100 will attend these events.

Included in the package are the recommendations from the Police Department, Department of
Public Works, Fire Department, and Claims Examiner.

OMUWW

Pamela Walsh Boening
Village Clerk

Attachments



FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
CARNIVAL ~ FESTIVAL ~ BAZAAR
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION

Applicant:
Nilvo Bdccdle. UG rokoie B, Regzele  wyv ws
Name Address Apt City State Zip
US W3 -SHe, Vostor
i Telephone # 1 Business # Permit Applicant Organization Affiliation
Organization:

@Mﬁg&%ﬂmm&mﬁm Yvaert My 1Se O
rganization Name Address City State . Zip
Sl Sl Ry

Telephone # N

Organization Representatives (Other than applicant):

1_MAL( G e 55&3;“}% R+ Secyelsye

el Position
2) K’\L[‘o” 3-5
Name entact Phone — Positon
3)
Name Contact Phone# Position
Carnival/Festival/Bazaar Operator / Contractor:
Business Name Address City State Zip

Operator’s Name Telephone #

Name & type of requested Carnival/Festival/Bazaar; (_' \f\‘ﬂS\'O nfhur

Requested Carnival/Festival/Bazaar Location: Yy eyt Veidlhard Rorfune Vol

Set Up Day: {1y & Date: _ / /20 Set Up Start Time: [O: 0D AM/PM
Dates of operation:

I Day: <X nAey  Date: OF_)) /2024 Start Time: jo oo AM/PM End Time: __2_: O AM/PM
2 Day:Sonded Date: 687952024 Start Time: yp : 40 AM/PM End Time: {_: 08 AM/PM

3" Day: Date: _ /_ /20__ Start Time: __: _ AM/PM End Time: __:  AM/PM
4" Day: Date: __ / /20 StartTime: __:  AM/PM End Time: __:  AM/PM
Equipment Removal will be done by: Date: _ / /20 Time / : 7/ AM/PM
Rain Date: I{NO CvES  Date: 2 /%0

Rev. 10/17 Carmmival Bazaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc |



To process your Carnival/Festival/Bazaar ~ Public Assemblies Permit Application requesting the use of
municipal property the Village of Freeport will need the information listed below. A confirmation of this
information must be provided in writing, executed by someone in authority from the organization. (Attach

additional sheets as necessary)

A) Will the Carnival/Festival/Bazaar occupy all or only a portion of the width of the property requested?

we, will OVR OUse G por ¥ o e Lot dha
DTDQW\"’\

B) List each ride or inflatable (i.e. bouncy houses).
Indicate type of ride or inflatable, dimensions of same and space or square footage required for setup.

Lo e« noernawr Ony Soy oF VAL O mYIG Yapieg

C) List the number and type of food vendor kiosks, boo‘_hﬁ\or trailers. Include space needed for setup.
o Wil nav. St Syeviton Lo C.omid FOOd 1+ Chn ps
\W e ol /S0ate fer VO K10 YIS R Fie Yends
Holwa W

D) List the number of support vehicles to remain on site such as transport trucks, employee housing trailers and
generator units. Indicate the space or square footage required to park/stage such vehicles or units.

yhi?j\ix&m nemnbers ol Yohe Avnerr cers Ond Yes Ghok 4O cqps

E) Total estimated dimension of space required to contain the full Carnival/Festival/Bazaar operation.

Prrokimally 2F00® do©

F) Are any animals included as part of the show/Carnival/Festival/Bazaar? If so indicate what type.

Wo Anmmnak

G) What is the estimated number ot customers you expect daily?

We are. G Onoon Ond GRleck Vice Ve Hnen 160 pecple

H) Sanitation ~ list the number of trash receptacles, portable toilets and type of site cleanup that you are

providing, W\ (o \-Pf‘\"l\o\b- 3 O\\Q—"S
*WC I Ve st bogs ' dreeent Stedran

Rev, 10/£7 Camival Bazaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc 2



I) List on site security that you intend to use. Include the number of security guards and the name and address

of the agency you will employ if security is subcontracted. UO‘C MJ\‘\!\- e C W\%
Unepling

)} List where pedestrian and vehicle traffic control such as barricades and blocked streets will need to be
employed. Advise if you need or are requesting public works assistance for this. Novne FE O\ \'Q-d

K) Are any other public facilities or equipment to be utilized: ]\" O YesNo
If yes, please describe and attach all related correspondence or permits that authorize their use.

L) Please describe any advertisement, banners, signs, or other attention getting devices or methods to be used in

. t ith thi t: 3
%m‘ll;:r%ngm v Specls Qbodr Jesos ond/Airee, toil ba het

M)  Advise if the Camival/Festival/Bazaar ride/show operator subcontracts any portion of their operation.

1 hereby state that I have received a copy of Article Il of Chapter 153, entitled “Noise Control”, and I
understand that I am required to comply with the same.

re
SW%O before me this

l dayof SV \\% , 20 2‘-'

ANOLIVIA DIAMOND CONNELLY

0019914
Qualtfied in Nassau Cuun?
NOTARY PUBLIC Commisalon Explres January 1 .Eﬂ_z_g

Chapter 155-39: Any person violating any of the provisions of this chapter shall be deemed guilty of a violation and, upon
conviction thereof, shalt be fined in an amount not exceeding $750 for the first offense, $1,000 for the second offense and
$2,000 for each offense thereafter or be imprisoned in the Nassau County Correctional Facility for a period not exceeding 15 days, or
be subject to both such fine and imprisonment. Each day {twenty-four-hour period) such violation is committed or permitted to
continue shall constitute a separate offense and shall be punishable as such. Any person under the age of 16 years who shall violate
any of the provisions of this article shall be deemed to be a juvenile offender.

Rev, 10017 Camival Bazaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc 3



Insurance Requirement Notice:

You are informed that vou must meet the following insurance requirements for this event:

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance (Broad Form), with the Inc, Village of Freeport named as additional insured for the entire
policy period. Required Minimum Limits: $1,000,00¢ Combined Single Limit per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate. A copy of the
policy endorsement showing that the Inc. Village of Freeport is named as additional insured for this event is to be attached to the original
certificate of insurance evidencing this coverage and must be in a form acceptable to the Inc. Village of Freeport.

All policies and certificates must provide that a minimum of ten (10) days prior notice will be given to the Village by registered mail for
any cancellation or modification of the insurance.

Insurance cofmpanies providing the required insurance policies must be New York State admitted carriers, have a policy holders rating of
A or better and a financial rating of at least “10" or better according to the current Best Insurance Rating Guide.

Contractual Liability coverage- All vendors providing amusements (ie: rides, inflatables, live animals) for this event must also
comply with all of the above mentioned insurance requirements.

The hold harmless cited below, is te be copied onto the applicant group’s letterhead and signed by a representative of the festival
sponsor/ride concessionaire, notarized and must be attached to application.

Insurance Requirement Notice (continued):

(Fill in Name of applicant or contracted operator) , agrees to defend and indemnify and save harmless the Inc. Village of

Freeport, its employees and elected and appointed officials against loss or expense by reason of the liability imposed by laws

upon the Village for damage because of bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting there from, sustained by any
person or persons including employees or on account of damage to property, including loss of use thereof, arising out of or in
consequence of the use of {Name of municipal property/location) in Freeport, by _ (Name of applicant or
contracted operator) . whether or not such injury to persons or damage to property are due or claim to be due to any
negligence _ (Name of applicant or contracted operator) of (Name of applicant or contracted operator)

their employees or agents.

Sign: (Name of representative and company name)

Date:

The above-mentioned insurance must be provided by all sponsors and ride concessionaires invoived in this event.

Signature
Applicant
Sworn to before me this
day of 20
Notary
Application Approved: Application Denied:
By:

Rev. 10/17 Carival Bazaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc 4
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A)

Qparish Evangelioal Ghurch

404 N. Main Street, Freeport, New York 11520
Tel: (516) 771-7982

Vilma Bustamante
Pastor

07/11/2024

Spanish Evangelical Church, agrees to defend and indemnify and save the Inc.
Village of Freeport, it employee and elected and appointed officials against loss and
expenses by reason of liability imposed by laws upon the village or damage because
of bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting there from sustained by any
person or persons including employees or an account of damage to property,
including loss of use there arising out of or in consequence of use of a portion of the
LIRR portion lot Freeport, by the Spanish Evangelical Church, whether or

not such injury to persons or damage to property are damage or claim to be due to
any negligence Spanish Evangelical Church of Spanish Evangelical Church their
employee or agents.

Sigh: Vilma Bustamante, Spanish Evangelical Church

Date: ‘\\li\l\l‘-f

The above - mentioned insurance must be provided by all sponsors and ride.

concessionaires involved in this event.

signature:

| /
woltraon O

\,,y"\
Sworn to before me this \

ANOLIVIA DIA.MOND CONNELLY
payoi___ U\ 2.2t oSt o o
N Qualified in Naysau Coung‘ 23
My Commizsion Explres January 1 2040
1Y, YaVaUB 20V,
Notary,
Applicant approved: application Denied

By:




ACORD”

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MHUDDIYY YT}
07/11/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S)
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,
subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement, A statement on this certificate does not
confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

83551718

INSURED

404 N MAIN ST

CONTACT
SPECIALTY PROGRAM GROUP LLC/PHS H
PHONE (866) 467-8730 FAX
{A/C, No, Ext): {AIC, Noj:
The Hartford Business Service Center
3600 Wiseman Blvd E-MAIL
San Antonio, TX 78251 SOERESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH
INSURER A : Sentinel Insurance Company Lid. 11000
SPANISH EVANGELICAL CHURCH INC INSURER B ;
FREEPORT NY 11520-1228 INSURERC :
INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F ;

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONBITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ANY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
[Mandatory in NH)
If yes, deseribe under

DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS below

YiN
PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E

NIA

msﬂ ADDL | SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
NSU: POLICY NUMBER
) TYPE OF INSURANGE uR lwvo oL E vl LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
|I:LAIMS-MADE ocCcuR DAMAGE TO RENTED ) 51,000,000
X |General Liability MED EXP {Any ona person) $10,000
83 SBA PVB270 01/24/2024 | 01/24/2025 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000
| PRO-
| [Pouey D ot Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OF AGG $4,000,000
OTHER:
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
DBI BILITY
A_UTOM LE LIA! ;
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per parson)
| ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
|| auros Pines BODILY IMURY (Per accident)
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
|| AUTOS AUTOS {Par accident)
|| umerELLALAB || 20‘:”“ EACH OCCURRENCE
EXCESS LIAB LAIMS-
MADE AGGREGATE
DED|  |RetenTiON §
WORKERS COMPENSATION ,PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY STATUTE ER

EL. EACHACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

August 11" and August 25"

PESCRIPTION OF DPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additionaf Remarks Schedul
Those usual to the Insured's Operations.

may be attached if mora space Is raquired)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION _
Village of Freeport SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
46 N OCEAN AVE BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
FREEPORT NY 11520-3023 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



THE HARTFORD
i BUSINESS SERVICE CENTER
THE ias 3600 WISEMAN BLVD
HARTEORD  SAN ANTONIO TX 78251

Village of Freeport
46 N OCEAN AVE
FREEFORT NY 11520-3023

Account Information:

SPANISH EVANGELICAL CHURCH
INC

Policy Holder Details :

July 11, 2024

Q Contact Us

Need Help?

Chat online or call us at
(B866) 467-8730.

We're here Monday - Friday.

Enclosed please find a Certificate Of Insurance for the above referenced Policyholder. Please contact us if you have any

questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
Your Hartford Service Team

WLTR00S
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Freeport Police Department
Parade and Public Assemblies Permit

A parade/public assemblies permit has been issued to the named applicant and other named representatives on

behalf of Spanish Evangelical Church 404 N. Main Street
Applicant’s Name Address
Freeport New York _ 11520 (516) 483-5749
City State Zip Telephone #

as indicated on the Freeport Police Department Public Assembly Permit Application which is annexed hereto
and made a part thereof, with the stipulation that the conditions listed below, if any, are satisfied by the above
named organization and it’s representatives. The conditions are:

CHURCH EVENT ON PORTION OF LIRR MuUNICIPAL PARKING FIELD

DATE:
Sunday, August 11'", 2024 Time: 10:00 A.M. TO 2:00 P.M.
Sunday August 25" , 2024 Time: 10:00 A.M. TO 2:00 P.M.

1. Applicant and participants will be considerate of Village noise regulations and

minimize unnecessary noise. This permit does not exempt the participants from
abiding by village noise ordinances.

2. Use of amplified sound, D.J. equipment, etc., will cease and desist promptly at 2:00
P.M. without prompting from police or village officials.

3. Participants will shut down and clear parking field immediately after the event
without prompting from police or village officials.

4, If an emergency occurs, the participants must be able to promptly clear the roadway for Fire,
Police and other emergency vehicles. Physical barriers can not be used to block roadway.

s. Tables. tents, awnings. rides, amusements, D.J. Booths or other structures placed in the road must

be fashioned to be rapidly removable by hand to facilitate emergency vehicle operations.
Structures or items not rapidly removable by hand must be erected off the road surface or to one

side of the road Nof Blocking Vehicle Traffic.

6. Applicants: Pastor Vilma Bustamante Tel # (718) 483-5749 Spanish Evangelical Church 404 N.
Main Street, Freeport, NY Alternate Contact: Mirian Perez (516) 816-1874

This parade/public assembly permit must be available to be submitted for inspection by any Freeport Police
Officer on the date and times of the parade. (Photocopies are permitted)

THE PARADE/PUBLIC ASSEMBLIES PERMIT APPLICATION MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE
PERMIT AND AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION FOR THIS PERMIT TO BE VALID.

Please note the parade/public assembly permit maybe revoked by the Chief of Police, or designated
representative, at any time prior to or during the parade for violatlT of Freeport VllIage Code Section 155-67.

Issued by _Assistal Assmtant Chief Michael G. Williams ’\N\ULL 07/23/2024

Name Slgnalurc Date

CCto: X Mayor X Village Attorney X Fire Chief X Public Works LPostmaster

_ Affected Public Transportation Utilities =~ Other: MTA

Paradepermit.wpd 27292000



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael Smith 40 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520
Chief of Police (516) 378-0700 Fax (516) 377-2432

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk
FROM: Assistant Chief Michael G. Williams

DATE: 07/2312024
RE: Spanish Evangelical Church Christian Fair
Portion of LIRR Municipal Parking Field

Dates: Sunday August 11" & Sunday August 25t 2024
Time: 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.

After review of the attached Public Assembly Permit Application | am informing you that | conditionally
approve this permit. My approval is conditioned upon this matter being brought before the Mayor and
Board of Trustees for final approval. Once the Board approves; the permit is valid.

| do not anticipate there will be any police overtime costs incurred due to this event. Please advise me
when a decision has been made so | will know how to proceed.

Thank you,

Wl K

Michael G. Williams
Assistant Chief of Police

1407
S

0l 2l d €2 nr oz

Paradepermit.wpd 2/292000



INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Pamecla Walsh Boening, Village Clerk
FROM: Robert R. Fisenne, Superintendent of Public Works
DATE: July 16, 2024
RE: Public Assembly Permit Application
Applicant: Vilma Bustamante/ Spanish Evangelical Church
Dales: Sunday, August 11, 2024
Sunday, August 25, 2024
Time: 10:00 am to 2:00 pm
Location: East Side of the LIRR Parking Lot

I have reviewed the above-referenced Public Assembly Permit Application submitted by Vilma
Bustamante on behalf of Spanish Evangelical Church. 1 am conditionally approving this permit
with my approval conditioned upon this matter being brought to the Mayor and Board of
Trustecs lor final approval. Please advise me when a decision has been made.

RoWeri R, - fsenne
Superintendent of Public Works

C: Benjamin Terzulli.. Assistant Superintendent of Public Works



Pamela Boening

From: Raymond Maguire

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 4:14 PM

To: Pamela Boening

Subject: RE: ADDITIONAL DATES PUBLIC ASSEMBLY LIRR 8.11.2024 AND 8.25.2024

I have reviewed the Parade & Public Assembly Permit application for August 11 & 25,
2024 (Rain Date: None)

I do not foresee any negative impact in the performance of our duties as this event will
be not be blocking any streets. They indicate that they will be using the LIRR parking
lot. Event Coordinator(s) should be cognizant of moving the participants out of the area
if Emergency Vehicies are approaching.

Please remind the applicant(s) that access to the area(s) must be made available for
Emergency equipment. Therefore, physical barriers should be discouraged.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Ray Maguire

Raymond F. Maguire
Executive Director
Freeport Fire Department
Office: 5163772130

Cell: 5166801801

Fax: 5163772499

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 11:57 AM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne@freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>; Christine Maguire <cmaguire@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd@freeportpolice.org>; Mary Muldowney
<Muldowneym@freeportpolice.org>; Sheryl Sobers <ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur
<slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Ben Terzulli <bterzulli@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>;
Conor Kirwan <ckirwan@freeportny.gov>

Subject: ADDITIONAL DATES PUBLIC ASSEMBLY LIRR 8.11.2024 AND 8.25.2024

Please send recommendation.



Pamela Boening
.

From: Christine Maguire

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 11:19 AM

To: Pamela Boening

Ce: Conor Kirwan

Subject: RE: ADDITIONAL DATES PUBLIC ASSEMBLY LIRR 8.11.2024 AND 8.25.2024
Hi Pam,

The insurance is approved for the Spanish evangelical church 8/11/24 & 8/25/24
Regards,

Christine Maguire
Claims Examiner
Human Resources

Inc. Village of Freeport
516-377-2293

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 11:57 AM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne@freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>; Christine Maguire <cmaguire@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm @freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd @freeportpolice.org>; Mary Muidowney
<Muldowneym@freeportpolice.org>; Sheryl Sobers <ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur
<slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Ben Terzulli <bterzulli@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>;
Conor Kirwan <ckirwan@freeportny.gov>

Subject: ADDITIONAL DATES PUBLIC ASSEMBLY LIRR 8.11.2024 AND 8.25.2024

Please send recommendation.



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

TO: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy

FROM: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

DATE: July 24, 2024
RE: Block Party Permit
Applicant:  Troy Matthews
Date: August 31, 2024
Rain Date:  September 7, 2024
Location: Forest Avenue between N. Main Street and Ellison Avenue
Time: 2:00 P.M. to 8:00 P.M.

Attached is a Block Party Permit Application submitted Troy Matthews, 35 Forest Avenue, to
hold a Block Party on August 31, 2024 (rain date September 7, 2024), on Forest Avenue,
between N. Main Street and Ellison Avenue (with an additional barricade placed at Charlick
Place) from 2:00 P.M. to 8:00 P.M. Approximately 100 individuals will be attending this event.

Also attached please find the recommendations from the Police Department, Public Works and
Fire Department.

Lhmadgr g L e nidd

Pamela Walsh Boening [
Village Clerk
Attachments




FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR BLOCK PARTY PERMIT

BLOCK PARTIES ARE NOT PERMITTED ON THE 4™ OF JULY OR THE WEEKEND
PRECEDING OR FOLLOWING JULY 4™,

DATE OF APPLICATION: ___j U (y 13, 202

DESCRIBE EVENT AND PURPOSE: F//ﬁ} MTLY AND F/ en C/ S Dﬁy
DATE OF EVENT: AU3U%+ 3, 2024 ram pate: Q! 7/ AD22Y
TIME: FROM oZ 0P 10 €. ODOM  (Limit 6 hours — ending 10 PM Iatest)

LOCATION OF EVENT: f;r (57" A veno€ Between M ain S‘I’ ” and é. / A‘éan A’Uﬂ—

NO. PARTICIPANTS EXPECTED: /00 NO.OF RES[D}CES ON BLOCK: VERIFIED BY __B)db
NAME OF CONTACT/ORGANIZATION: /Jroy Ma ‘/#eu) Y

5 75
ADDRESS: 35 /%654‘ ;4U£ )f/m%/orf MY TELNO. 34 7-535- 0230

The undersigned applicants agree that they are solely responsible and liable for their own works, person and property at all
times. The Village of Freeport, its agents, directors or employees will not be responsible or liable for any loss or damape to
property or injury to person. The applicants are responsible for the maintenance and cleanup of the area at the termination
of the activity. The applicants are reminded that the Village has an “open container” law among its ordinances, which
stipuiates that no alcoholic beverages may be served or carried on the STREETS OR SIDEWALKS. DO NOT BLOCK
STREETS WITH CARS.

THIS APPLICATION MUST CONTAIN THE NAMES, ADDRESSES AND SIGNATURES OF PERSONS
REPRESENTING AT LEAST !2 OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENCES LOCATED ON THE BLOCK. YOU
MUST INCLUDE IN THE TOTAL, ANY MULTIPLE FAMILY HOMES ON THE BLOCK, COUNTING A TWO-
FAMILY RESIDENCE AS TWO RESIDENCES, ETC. ADDITIONAL NAMES, ADDRESSES, AND SIGNATURLES ARE ON PAGE 2.

APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE
) Lrayer /a0 T2 foresr re

2 s,éfme: ¢ /@wjﬂ gk 22 Foyest A1/2 ,42 : e
*dowach Cok 1Y sy pe Hawd G
7Calbsdt Klof s Tored fve _CRfus
¢ )
e /(Cr’/ham' JPames 1€ forest Ave ==
TR Ca'c C. e\l 22 v ; U bt
?Jﬁugﬁ’mﬂft{c}: ¢ Frruas P

Rev. 2015 1




FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR BLOCK PARTY PERMIT

Fees:

If the application is for the use of any Village property other than street or public thoroughfare or if
any Village of Freeport services shall be required for the parade or public assembly, the applicant shall
pay, prior to the issuance of the permit, the charge for those services in accordance with the schedule
of service costs approved by the Board of Trustees by resolution.

Affirmation of Understanding and Awareness:

[ [CQI}[ [M g;‘ﬂc@ acting as an authorized representative of 3$ 5@3_{ &ouwﬁ
swear under oatH that I have read and understand Village of Freeport Code Section 1, Chapter 155,

Article VI entitled Parades and Public Assemblies. Further, if granted a permit, I agree to abide by all

of the provisions and stipulations of such code. /
Frnp MotdF—>

5‘/1 Applicant’y#gnature
Sworn to before me this Z
day on’Mﬁh v/;wa’(ré ‘ MESHESSNA C. uiiii
Wr : 5/7 _ @ M{ ¢ ) NQIARY PUBLIC-STAIE OF NEW YORK
vARIY A ] : No. 01116088956
, L

- = $
Nota Qualified in Nossau County
} 24 s My Commission Explrer ‘tavember 26, zoaS/

Add more signatures below if required:

APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE
7 DericH Bamibun b Foladd an sk toutflon
0 clarissalioa Pichkhde 51 [orege go -

/0 facs L_/otl//[ /1 —A‘ch A Y,

g run A 10 305 TUA

301440 SHEs W
NEN= AL it
REINERELEE

Rev. 2015
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Freeport Police Department
Parade and Public Assembly Permit

A parade/public assembly permit has been issued to the named applicant and other named

representatives on behalf of __Troy Matthews 42 Forest Avenue
Applicant’s Name Address
Freeport New York 11520 347-538-0230
City State Zip Telephone #

as indicated on the Freeport Police Department Parade Permit Application which is annexed
hereto and made a part thereof, with the stipulation that the conditions listed below, if any, are
satisfied by the above named organization and it’s representatives. The conditions are:

BLOCK PARTY ON: FOREST AVE. FROM N. MAIN ST. TO ELLISON AVE.
DATE: SATURDAY, AUGUST 3157, 2024 Time: 2:00 p.M. TO 8:00 P.M.
RAIN DATE: SATURDAY SEPTEMBER 7™, 2024

1. Applicant and participants will be considerate of Village noise regulations and

minimize unnecessary noise. This his permit does not exempt the partlclpants from
abiding by village noise ordinances. The use of Fireworks is strictly prohibited

2. Use of amplified sound, D.J. equipment, etc., will cease and desist promptly at 8:00
P.M., without prompting from police or village officials.

3. Participants will shut down block party and clear roadway at 8:00 p.M. sharp
without prompting from pelice or village officials.

4. If an emergency occurs, the block party participants must be able to promptly clear
the roadway for Fire, Police and other emergency vehicles. Physical barriers can not

be used to block roadway.

5. Tables, tents, awnings, rides, amusements, D.J. Booths or other structures placed in
the road must be fashioned to be rapidly removable by hand to facilitate emergency

vehicle operations. Structures or items not rapidly removable by hand must be
erected off the road surface or to one side of the road Not Blocking Vehicle T raffic.

6. Use of Vendors or sale of products and/or services is strictly prohibited

This parade/public assembly permit must be available to be submitted for inspection by any
Freeport Police Officer on the date and times of the parade. (Photocopies are permitted)

THE PARADE/PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION MUST BE ATTACHED
TO THE PERMIT AND AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION FOR THIS PERMIT TO BE
VALID. Please note the parade/public assembly permit maybe revoked by the Chief of
Police, or designated representative, at any time prior to or during the parade for violation

of Freeport Village Code Section 155-67.
Issued by Assnstant Chief Michael Williams N\q‘ Q 07/17/2024
Name Signature . Date

CCto: LMayor X Village Attorney X Fire Chief X Public Works X Postmaster
_X_ Affected Public Transportation Utilities ___ Other:




INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael Smith 40 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520
Chief of Police (5616) 378-0700 Fax (516) 377-2432

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

FROM: Asst. Chief Michael Williams

DATE: July 17, 2024

RE: Block Party — Forest Avenue between N. Main St. & Ellison Avenue

Afier review of the attached Block Party Permit Application I am informing you that I
conditionally approve this permit. My approval is conditioned upon this matter being brought
before the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Once the Board approves the permit
is valid.

I do not anticipate there will be any police overtime costs incurred due to this event. Please
advise me when a decision has been made so I will know how to proceed.

Thank you,

TNy

Mlchabl Williams
Assistant Chief of Police




INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

FROM: Robert R. Fisenne, P.E., Superintendent of Public Works
DATE: July 17, 2024

RE: Block Parly Application - Troy Matthews

RE: Block Party Permit Application
Applicant:  Troy Matthews

Date: Saturday, August 31, 2024

Rain Date:  Saturday, September 7, 2024

Location: Forest Ave. between North main Street and Ellison Avenue
Time: 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M.

I have reviewed the above-referenced Block Party Permit Application submitted by Troy
Matthews. The Department of Public Works will erect barricades to facilitate the necessary road
closures.

I'am conditionally approving this permit, with my approvat conditioned upon this matter being
brought before the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Please advise me whena
decision has been made,

Rubert R/ Fidenne, P.E.
Superintendent of Public Works

C: Ben Terzulli, Assistant Superintendent of Public Works



Pamela Boening

From: Raymond Maguire

Sent: Wednesday, july 17, 2024 11:55 AM

To: Pamela Boening

Subject: RE: Block Party Forest Avenue 8.31.2024

I have reviewed the Block Party application for August 31, 2024 (Rain Date: September
7, 2024)

I do not foresee any negative impact in the performance of our duties. However, the
area is vast, so even more attention to access must be maintained by the participants.
The applicants and participants must be cognizant of the need for emergency vehicles to
enter the area.

Please remind the applicant(s) that access to the area must be made available for
Emergency equipment. Therefore, physical barriers should be discouraged.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Ray Maguire

Raymond F. Maguire
Executive Director
Freeport Fire Department
Office: 5163772190

Cell: 5166801801

Fax: 5163772499

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 5:08 PM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne@freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd@freeportpolice.org>; Mary Muldowney
<Muldowneym @freeportpolice.org>; Ben Terzulli <bterzulli@freeportny.gov>; Sheryl Sobers
<ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>
Subject: Block Party Forest Avenue 8.31.2024

Please send recommendation.



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

TO: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy

FROM: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

DATE: July 24, 2024
RE: Block Party Permit
Applicant:  Ashley Codrington
Date: September 2, 2024
Rain Date:  None
Location: Sagamore Street between Seaman Avenue & Bedford Avenue
Time: 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

Attached is a Block Party Permit Application submitted Ashley Codrinton, 66 Sagamore Street,
to hold a Block Party on September 2, 2024 (no rain date), on Sagamore Street, between Seaman
Avenue and Bedford Avenue, from 12:00 P.M. to 6:00 P.M. Approximately 80 individuals will
be attending this event.

Also attached please find the recommendations from the Police Department, Public Works and
Fire Department.

Pamela Walsh Boening %

Village Clerk
Attachments




FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR BLOCK PARTY PERMIT

BLOCK PARTIES ARE NOT PERMITTED ON THE 4™ OF JULY OR THE WEEKEND
PRECEDING OR FOLLOWING JULY 4™,

DATE OF APPLICATION: 7
DESCRIBE EVENT AND PURPOSE: /:g/[){‘ /C PFHQ‘A /
DATE OF EVENT: Srj‘rﬁ% i ﬂf{QOZ‘( RAIN DATE:

TIME: FROM ___/ Zfﬂm T0__ [ 0/ (Limit 6 hours — ending 10 PM latest)

] ) p .
LOCATION OF EVENT: Sj A stz V Between %FQ Y7177 and Mk"b/

NO. PARTICIPANTS EXPECTED: £ () NO. OF RESIDENCES ON BLOCK: %~ VERIFIED BY ﬂ_ib

NAME OF CONTACT/ORGANIZATION: }—//lq /,'Jéa,, ﬂﬂ}e’,«@é )

ety 5w e y o

ADDRESS: & Sads e j-/ TELNO. _ S /(. SCZ 1023

The undersigned a/pfli;gnlgg? r?hgt' ey are solely rct:pr:)‘l‘gi-ﬁ}:%d liable for their own works, person and property at all
times, The Village of Freeport, its agents, directors oremployees will not be responsible or liable for any loss or damage to
property or injury to person. The applicants are responsible for the maintenance and cleanup of the area at the termination
of the activity. The applicants are reminded that the Village has an “open container” law among its erdinances, which
stipulates that no alcoholic beverages may be served or carried on the STREETS OR SIDEWALKS. DO NOT BLOCK
STREETS WITH CARS.

THIS APPLICATION MUST CONTAIN THE NAMES, ADDRESSES AND SIGNATURES OF PERSONS
REPRESENTING AT LEAST ! OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENCES LOCATED ON THE BLOCK. YOU
MUST INCLUDE IN THE TOTAL, ANY MULTIPLE FAMILY HOMES ON THE BLOCK, COUNTING A TWO-
FAMILY RESIDENCE AS TWOQ RESIDENCES, ETC. ADDITIONAL NAMES, ADDRESSLS, AND SIGNATURES ARE ON PAGE 2.

APPLICANT'S NAME ADDRESS n SIGNATURE
i o
gl L/ f«%*- Sﬂﬂg}mﬂf# Ji/ /—J{ ¥ i— i"fb"u/‘/

(o)

67@}7/)/2’; /ééﬂis oln co7 Sl Sazurwn e @\%\
%(;M S,,TZL_;Q:‘ Z% Sﬂgpmorb al %
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FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR BLOCK PARTY PERMIT

Fees:
If the application is for the use of any Village property other than street or public thoroughfare or if

any Village of Freeport services shall be required for the parade or public assembly, the applicant shall
pay, prior to the issuance of the permit, the charge for those services in accordance with the schedule

of service costs approved by the Board of Trustees by resolution.

Affirmation of Understanding and Awareness:

I M?_émézﬁl acting as an authorized representative of E\-OUC_ :} O3
swear under oatH that I have réad and understand Village of Freeport Code Section 1, Chapter 155,

Article VI entitled Parades and Public Assemblies. Further, if granted a permit, I agree to abide by all

of the provisions and stipulations of such code. ﬂ
7 é C
g

Applicant’s signature

Sworn to before me this lgo‘\ LISELTE GALI N
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YO
day of M\ '\’Sv\-v\g 2025 Registration No. 01GAG118984
! Qualified in Nassan V2
(/\M 9:(-.4«(2— My Comymission Expires &(Ez'z’k al
Notary
Add more signatures below if required:
APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE
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Freeport Police Department
Parade and Public Assembly Permit

A parade/public assembly permit has been issued to the named applicant and other named

representatives on behalf of __Ashley Codrington 66 Sagamore Street
Applicant’'s Name Address
Freeport New York 11520 516-567-1023
City State Zip Telephone #

as indicated on the Freeport Police Department Parade Permit Application which is annexed
hereto and made a part thereof, with the stipulation that the conditions listed below, if any, are
satisfied by the above named organization and it’s representatives. The conditions are:

BLOCK PARTY ON: SAGAMORE STREET FROM E. SEAMAN AVE. TO BEDFORD AVE,

DATE: SEPTEMBER 2"?, 2024 Time: 12:00 P.M. TO 6:00 P.M.
RAINDATE: N/A

1. Applicant and participants will be considerate of Village noise regulations and
minimize unnecessary noise. This permit does not exempt the participants from
abiding by village noise ordinances. The use of Fireworks is strictly prohibited

2. Use of amplified sound, D.J. equipment, etc., will cease and desist promptly at 10:00
P.M., without prompting from police or village officials.

3. Participants will shut down block party and clear roadway at 10:00 p.M. sharp
without prompting from police or village officials.

4. If an emergency occurs, the block party participants must be able to promptly clear

the roadway for Fire, Police and other emergency vehicles. Physical barriers can not
be used to block roadway.

S. Tables, tents. awnings. rides, amusements, D.J. Booths or other structures placed in

the road must be fashioned to be rapidly removable by hand to facilitate emergency

vehicle operations. Structures or items not rapidly removable by hand must be
erccted off the road surface or to one side of the road Not Blocking Vehicle Traffic.

6. Use of Vendors or sale of products and/or services is strictly prohibited

This parade/public assembly permit must be available to be submitted for inspection by any
Freeport Police Officer on the date and times of the parade. (Photocopies are permitted)

THE PARADE/PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION MUST BE ATTACHED
TO THE PERMIT AND AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION FOR THIS PERMIT TO BE
VALID. Please note the parade/public assembly permit maybe revoked by the Chief of
Police, or designated representative, at any time prior to or during the parade for violation
of Freeport Village Code Section 155-67.

Issued by _Assistant Chief Michael Williams 07/23/2024
Rank Name Signature Date
CCto: X Mayor X Village Attorney X Fire Chief X Public Works X Postmaster
_X_ Affected Public Transportation Utilities ___ Other:




INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael Smith 40 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520
Chief of Police (516) 378-0700 Fax (516) 377-2432

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

FROM: Asst. Chief Michael Williams

DATE: July 23, 2024

RE: Block Party — Sagamore Street between E. Seaman Ave. and Bedford Ave.

m

After review of the attached Block Party Permit Application, I am informing you that [
conditionally approve this permit. My approval is conditioned upon this matter being brought
before the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Once the Board approves the permit
is valid,

I do not anticipate there will be any police overtime costs incurred due to this event. Please
advise me when a decision has been made so I will know how to proceed.

Thank you, )

W e

Michael Williams
Assistant Chief of Police




INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

[FROM: Robert R. Fisenne, P.E., Superintendent of Public Works
DATE: July 22,2024

RE: Block Party Application — Ashley Codrington

RE: Block Party Permit Applieation

Applieant:  Ashiey Codrington

Date: Monday, September 2, 2024

Rain Date:  None

Location: Sagamore Street between East Seaman Avenue and Bed ford Avenue
Time: 4:00 pm - 10:00 pm

I'have reviewed the above-referenced Block Party Permit Application submitted by Ashley
Codringlon. The Department of Public Works will erect barricades (o facilitate the necessary
road closures,

1 am conditionally approving this permit. with my approval conditioned upon this matter being
brought before the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Please advise me whena
decision is made.

Vil

Robert R. Fisenne, P.E.
Superintendent of Public Works

C: Ben Terzulli, Assistant Superintendent of Public Works




Pamela Boening

From: Raymond Maguire

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 2:07 PM

To: Pamela Boening

Subject: RE: Block Party 9.2.2024 Sagamore Street

I have reviewed the Block Party application for September 2, 2024 (Rain Date: None)

I do not foresee any negative impact in the performance of our duties. However, the
area is vast, so even more attention to access must be maintained by the participants.
The applicants and participants must be cognizant of the need for emergency vehicles to
enter the area.

Please remind the applicant(s) that access to the area must be made available for
Emergency equipment. Therefore, physical barriers shouid be discouraged.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Ray Maguire

Raymond F. Maguire
Executive Director
Freeport Fire Department
Office: 51637721390

Cell: 5166801801

Fax: 5163772499

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 11:34 AM

To: Mike Smith <smithm@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne@freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Donnie Ethier <ethierd@freeportpolice.org>; Barbara Sakovich
<btvillageoffice@gmail.com>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Sheryl Sobers <ssobers@freeportny.gov>;
Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>

Subject: Block Party 9.2.2024 Sagamore Street

Please send recommendation.




INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

TO: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy

FROM: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

DATE: July 24, 2024

RE: Carnival/Festival/Bazaar
Organization: Freeport Memorial Library
Dates: October 26, 2024
Time; 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.
Rain Date: None
Set Up Time: 10:00 A M.
Location: Freeport Memorial Library

Attached is a copy of a public assembly application submitted by Lee Ann Moltzen, on behalf of
the Freeport Memorial Library, to hold a Fall Festival on Saturday, October 26, 2024 from 10:00
A.M. to 4:00 P.M occupying various areas of the library grounds (schematic attached).
Approximately 400-500 individuals will attend this event.

Included in the package are the recommendations from the Police Department, Department of

Public Works, Fire Department, and Claims Examiner.

-

Pamela Walsh Boening 6

Village Clerk

Attachments



FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT
CARNIVAL ~ FESTIVAL ~BAZAAR

PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION

Applicant: 074 HAY =7 A 1B 53
Lee Aon fojtzen 144 A//’v(melfﬁa/ /(:w,qaﬂ- N SN APY,
Name Address Apt YILLAGCity Riate Zip
(516) 371-3274
Telephone # Business # Permit Applicant Organization Affiliation
Organization:
Freepock mémonnl b1b@gy |44 b merrig K RX Fte ot VA YY,
Orpanization Name Address City State Zip
(56) 371-33M
Telephone #

Organization Representatives (Other than applicant):

1 Cinda Sete (5/6)379-327  [pend of Vonth Services
/Name Contact Phonch Position
2) Kardn Farre]) ($16) 379327  Acst, Lirechrw™
Name Contact Phone# Positton
3) N [ Phoner#
ame ontact Phon Position

Carnival/Festival/Bazaar Operator / Contractor:

Flvepect Memplhp) Libary 114 0 0okl Rl Elepuct M lsa
Business Name Address Siate Zip
(5/6)379-32%Y

Operator’s Name : Telephone #

Name & type of requested Carnival/Festival/Bazaar: % wegnt e mma) Ls bf?lf;} f’f /) ﬁ&é ba )/

Requested Carnival/Festival/Bazaar Location: Mot /h / Wl ’) Lo o /71‘.’ Ly Af)ﬂ; g /" SSafe
¢of)

Set Up Day: 9« F, Date: [t / 361202 Y Set Up Start Time: [{ : Q@)PM

Dates of operation:

1* Day: Sut Date: /0 /24/202" Start Time: /U :Q@PM End Time: ¥ _: o AM/EM/

2™ Day: Date: /__/20__ Start Time: __:_ AM/PM End Time: __:_ AM/PM
3" Day: Date: __/ /20 StartTime: _ :___ AM/PM End Time: __: _ AM/PM
4" Day: Date: /__/20___StartTime: _ : AM/PM End Time: __: AM/PM
Equipment Removal will be done by: Date: /120 Time __ :_ AM/PM
Rain Date: [INO LIYES Date: _ / /20

Rev. 10/17 Carnival Bazaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc |



To process your Carnival/Festival/Bazaar ~ Public Assemblies Permit Application requesting the use of
municipal property the Village of Freeport will need the information listed below. A confirmation of this
information must be provided in writing, executed by someone in authority from the organization. (Attach
additional sheets as necessary)

A)

B)

C)

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

Will the Carnival/Festival/Bazaar occupy all or only a portion of the width of the property requested?

e uull OC‘_C,up;L Sttt OGaG 65 meininel HhQ_
WO, the Srfp I8y ONOLON Ane % AR OF the fons~

List each ride or inflatable (i.e. bouncy houses). \CU,U(\
Indicate type of ride or inflatable, dimensions of same and space or square footage required for setup.

W (/\Lma R e DNy HoUS2— INHIng Shfh-
‘Oaka\Sl

List the number and type of food vendor kiosks, booths or trailers. Include space needed for setup.

WL W\Hndds  Nuye /fDJd verid 'y .

List the number of support vehicles to remain on site such as transport trucks, employee housing trailers and
generator units. Indicate the space or square footage reqde to park/stage such vehicles or units.

Thore “’V‘a j > v wWhich
AL e @m& OWIOUL “he fOuddcrj Mo Sk

pWeng lof N ke Side ok @e,% pla Le_

Total estimated dimension of space required to contain the full Carnival/Festival/Bazaar operation.

(00" x|

Are any animals included as part of the show/Camival/Festival/Bazaar? If so indicate what type.
We nderd o hwe o pe'f'h) 280wt vaupus
anivnals -

What is the estimated number of customers you expect daily? L/%S O

Sanitation ~ list the number of trash receptacles, portable toilets and type of site cleanup that you are

PORE Ll YOML Q) OuN (ece Ofuckay, oo

O/U\M‘bm W\ e (2spONSIda (RM'\’M Qo

w2 Wo clon’ MCEU.\/& PO G Fongty

Rev. 10/17 Catnival Bazaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc 2



I) List on site security that you intend to use. Include the number of security guards and the name and address
of the agency you will employ if security is subcontracted.

e YNewe oo oW SLC MONOY'S

N List where pedestrian and vehicle traffic control such as barricades and blocked streets will need to be
employed. Advise if you need or are requesting public works assistance for this.

K) Are any other public facilities or equipment to be utilized: fNO Yes/No
If yes, please describe and attach all related correspondence or permits that authorize their use.

L) Please describe any advertisement, banners, signs, or other attention getting devices or methods to be used in

connectzcinlzwtt—l::{lts eéﬁﬁ/@/ﬂbe‘ His event i1 ouwr ’g-‘aefb
o Seder,

M)  Advise if the Carnival/Festival/Bazaar ride/show operator subcontracts any portion of their operation.

We wwil e I/\Cw\'i\ﬁ WNdos dwr S euend:

I hereby state that I have received a copy of Article IIl of Chapter 155, entitled "Noise Control”, and I
understand that I am required to comply with the same.,

Al Govn. MG R~

Signature
Swom to before thi
_~> dayof \f , 20 Z—L’
ALMA P GUILLEN
NOTARY PLUBLIC, State. of Now Tork
n Nassau
NOTARY PUBLIC Commission Eaxpires, June 3,20 2

Chapter 155-39: Any person violating any of the provisions of this chapter shall be deemed guilty of a violation and, upon
conviction thereof, shall be fined in an amount not exceeding $750 for the first offense, $1,000 for the second offense and
$2,000 for each offense thereafter or be imprisoned in the Nassau County Correctional Facility for a period not exceeding 15 days, or
be subject to both such fine and imprisonment. Each day (twenty-four-hour period) such violation is committed or permitted to
continue shall constitute a separate offense and shall be punishable as such. Any person under the age of 16 years who shall violate
any of the provisions of this article shall be deemed to be a juvenile offender.

Rev. 10/17 Carnival Bazaar Festival Public Assembly Applicationdoc 3



144 WEST MERRICK ROAD
FREEPCRT, NEW YORK 11520

LEE ANN MOLTZEN, DIRECTOR (516) 379-3274
Imoltzenifreeportiibrary.info FAX (516) B68-9741

-1 , 2024

Insurance Requirement Notice

FREEPORT MEMORIAL LIBRARY agrees to defend and indemnify and save harmiess the Inc.
Village of Freeport, its employees and elected and appointed officials against loss or expense by
reason of the liability imposed by laws upon the Village for damage because of bodily injuries,
including death at any time resulting there from, sustained by any person or persons including
employees or on account of damage to property, including ioss of use thereof, arising out of or in
consequence of the use of the FREEPORT MEMORIAL LIBRARY GROUNDS in Freeport, by
FREEPORT MEMORIAL LIBRARY, and resulting from and attributable to any negligent, reckless, or
intentional act, omission, breach, or default by the FREEPORT MEMORIAL LIBRARY or its

employees or agents.

A Qrrn M Ban

Lee Ann Molitzen, Library Director

Sign:

1€ -AY

Dale:
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Freeport Police Department
Parade and Public Assembly Permit

A parade/public assembly permit has been issued to the named applicant and other named
representatives on behalf of _ Freeport Memorial Library 144 W. Merrick Rd.

Organization Name
Freeport New York 11520 516-379-3274
City State Zip Tel#
as indicated on the Freeport Police Department Parade Permit Application which is annexed
hereto and made a part thereof, with the stipulation that the conditions listed below, if any, are
satisfied by the above named organization and its representatives. The conditions are:

Event: Freeport Memorial Library Festival
Location: 144 W. Merrick Rd.

Date: October 26, 2024

Time: 10:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M.

1. On October 26, 2024, the applicant will host festival from 1000-1600 hours on the grounds of the
Freeport Memorial Library.

Applicant will utilize the employee parking area on S. Ocean Ave.

All Village of Freeport Regulations and Parking Restrictions will remain in effect.

The applicant and participants are not permitted to block any roadways.

The applicant is responsible for ensuring that the event will cease promptly at 1530 hours.

DPW will barricade the employee parking lot on S. Ocean Ave and parking spaces on the north side of

W Merrick Road from 8. Bergen Place to S. Ocean Ave and wherever else that mavbe necessary in
PF#16 TBD.

7. Applicant: Lee Ann Moltzen, 516-379-3274

AU AW

This parade/public assembly permit must be available to be submitted for inspection by any Freeport Police
Officer on the date and times of the parade. (Photocopies are permitted)

THE PARADE/PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT APPLICATION MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE
PERMIT AND AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION FOR THIS PERMIT TO BE VALID.

Please note the parade/public assemblies permit maybe revoked by the Chief of Police, or designated
representative, at any time prior to or during the parade for violation of Freeport Village Code Section 155-67.

Issued by: Assistant Chief Michael G. Williams V\A\&,\u\\ MMM 11,2024

" Rank Name Signature Date

CC to: X Mayor X Village Attorney X Fire Chief

X _Public Works X _Postmaster ___Affected Public Transportation Utilities



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael Smith 40 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
Chief of Police (5616) 378-0700  Fax (516) 377-2432
TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk

FROM: Assistant Chief Michael G. Williams
DATE: June 11, 2024

RE: Freeport Memorial Library Festival

0 000 0 00— O 000000

After reviewing the attached Parade & Public Assembly Permit Application I am informing you that I

conditionally approve this permit. My approval is conditioned upon this matter being brought before the Mayor
and Board of Trustees for final approval. Once the Board approves, the permit is valid.

I do not anticipate police overtime incurred due to this event. Please advise me when a decision has been made
so I will know how to proceed.

Thank you,

WLt b

Michael G. Williams

Assistant Chief of Police
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk
FROM: Robert R. Fisenne, P.E., Superintendent of Public Works
DATE: June 10, 2024
RIE: Carnival/Festival/Bazaur Public Assembly Permit Application
Organization: Freeport Memorial Library
Applicant: Lee Ann Moltzen
Date: Saturday, October 26, 2024
Rain Date: None
Time: 10:00 am - 4:00 pm
Set-up Time: 10:00 am
Location: Freeport Memorial Library Grounds

I have reviewed the above-referenced Parade and Public Assembly Permit Application submitted
by Lee Ann Moltzen on behalf of Freeport Memorial Library.

[ 'am conditionally approving this permit. with my approval conditioned upon this matter being

brought to the Mayor and Board of Trustees for final approval. Please advise me when a
decision has been met.

R Jcr%ﬁsenne, P.E.

Superintendent of Public Works

C: Ben Terzulli. Assistant Superintendent of Public Works



Pamela Boening

From: Raymond Maguire

Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 4:08 PM

To: Pamela Boening

Subject: RE: 10.26.2024 Frpt Library Fall festival

I have reviewed the Public Assembly Permit application for October 26, 2024 (Rain Date:
None)

I do not foresee any negative impact in the performance of our duties. The applicant
indicates that they will be utilizing the Library Grounds. They do not indicate that they
will be blocking any streets. Applicant(s) should be cognizant of maintaining access to
the area if an Emergency exists.

Please remind the applicant(s) that access to the area must be made available for
Emergency equipment. Therefore, physical barriers should be discouraged.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Ray Magquire

Raymond F. Maguire
Executive Director
Freeport Fire Department
Office: 5163772190

Cell: 5166801801

Fax: 5163772499

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2024 3:46 PM

To: CHF Michael J. Smith <SmithM@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne@freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>; Christine Maguire <cmaguire@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Ethier, D/Lt Donnie <d.ethier@freeportpolice.org>; Muldowney,
Mary Clerical <MuldowneyM @freeportpolice.org>; Ben Terzulli <bterzulli@freeportny.gov>; Sheryl Sobers
<ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe @freeportny.gov>;
Conor Kirwan <ckirwan@freeportny.gov>

Subject: 10.26.2024 Frpt Library Fall festival

Please send recommendation.



Pamela Boening

From: Christine Maguire

Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2024 10:56 AM
To: Pamela Boening

Ce: Conor Kirwan

Subject: RE: 10.26.2024 Frpt Library Fall festival
Hi Pam,

This is approved pending updated insurance. They are currently insured through 9/1/24 and will receive updated
insurance at the end of August,

Regards,

Christine Maguire
Claims Examiner
Human Resources

Inc. Village of Freeport
516-377-2293

From: Pamela Boening <pboening@freeportny.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2024 3:46 PM

To: CHF Michael ). Smith <SmithM@freeportpolice.org>; Robert Fisenne <rfisenne@freeportny.gov>; Raymond Maguire
<rmaguire@freeportny.gov>; Christine Maguire <cmaguire@freeportny.gov>

Cc: Michael Williams <williamsm@freeportpolice.org>; Ethier, D/Lt Donnie <d.ethier@freeportpolice.org>; Muldowney,
Mary Clerical <MuldowneyM@freeportpolice.org>; Ben Terzulli <bterzulli@freeportny.gov>; Sheryl Sobers
<ssobers@freeportny.gov>; Sabrina Lafleur <slafleur@freeportny.gov>; Madelyn de la Fe <mdelafe@freeportny.gov>;
Conor Kirwan <ckirwan@freeportny.gov>

Subject: 10.26.2024 Frpt Library Fall festival

Please send recommendation.




INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Date: July 19,2024
To: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy
From: Eric Rosmarin, Superintendent of Electric Utilities

Re: Doble Engineering — Sole Source Provider of MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System

The Electric Department is in need of a new relay test system. We have over 300 relays located at various
sites that include Substations 2P & 4F, Power Plants 1 & 2, CT2 EEE, GT3, and the new CAT unit. We
need a certified test set to have acceptable test results. Our old unit is obsolete. There are no spare parts
available should our unit fail. The cost to rent a test system for one month is $9,149.86.

A new test set would provide in-house certified test results. Testing from outside vendors such as Elemco
and AF Testing will cost over $50,000.00 a year to complete our annual testing. In addition, outside
contractors require Freeport Electric personnel to work alongside them while on-site to ensure plant and
equipment safety.

The MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System offered by Doble Engineering Company works seamlessly
with the RTS software we purchased 12 years ago. This software was purchased for approximately
$25,000.00 and has paid for itself countless times over because we have no need to bring in costly outside
contractors. Doble Engineering Company is the sole provider for all Doble equipment and software.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Superintendent of Electric Utilities that the Mayor and the Board
of Trustees approve Doble Engineering Company, 123 Felton Street, Marlborough, MA 01752 as the sole
source provider of MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System and its accessories.

WA A

Eric Rosmarin
Superintendent of Electric Utilities

ce: Howard Colton, Village Attorney
Taylor D’Orta, Buyer
Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk
Peggy Lester, Mayor’s Office
Alvin McDaniel, Comptroller

¢ Atiomcy
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It was moved by Trustee . and seconded by Trustee , that
the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, the Electric Department is in need of a new relay test system; and

WHEREAS, the Department has over 300 relays located at various sites that include
Substations 2P & 4F, Power Plants 1 & 2, CT2 EEE, GT3, and the new CAT unit; the
Department need a certified test set to have acceptable test results; the old unit is obsolete; and

WHEREAS, the MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System, offered by Doble
Engineering Company, works seamlessly with the RTS software that the Department purchased
12 years ago; and

WHEREAS, this software was purchased for approximately $25,000.00 and has paid for
itself countless times over because the Department has no need to bring in costly outside
contractors; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Electric Utility is requesting Board approval for
Doble Engineering Company, 123 Felton Street, Marlborough, MA 01752, as the sole source
provider of MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System and its accessories; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the
Superintendent of Electric Utilities, the Board approves and the Mayor be and hereby authorized
to contract Doble Engineering Company, 123 Felton Street, Marlborough, MA 01752, as the sole
source provider of MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System and its accessories.

The Clerk polled the Board as follows:

Deputy Mayor Ellerbe VOTING
Trustee Martinez VOTING
Trustee Squeri VOTING
Trustee Sanchez VOTING
Mayor Kennedy VOTING

o

Village Alomey
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July 15, 2024

Freeport Electric
46 N. Ocean Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520-3094

Attention: Mr. Ted Forker

Re: Sole Source Provider MTS-5100 and Accessories
Dear Ted,

Doble Engineering Company (hereafter “Doble”) is the sole source provider for all Doble Equipment
and Software including the MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System and its accessories.

Doble software and equipment is only available to be provided by Doble Engineering, its affiliated
companies, or authorized channel partners. No other company, distributor or representative is
authorized to sell these offerings.

Doble has industry recognized experts that support our systems and you, our customer. Both
hardware and software are supported by our technical application engineers, who provide both
remote and on-site support services and training.

The prices for Doble offerings extended to you are as favorable as those extended to any other
customer for the same items in the same quantities. All purchase orders should reflect Doble
Engineering Company as the Vendor/Supplier. Please contact your regional sales manager for
additional information.

Sincerely,

(1 (i

Nely Cordeiro
Sales Support Team Lead
Doble Engineering Company

Doble Engineering Company Woridwide Headquarters Tulsa Office

www.daoble.com 123 Felton Street 7780 E. 106" Street
Marlborough, MA 01752 USA Tulsa, OK 74133 USA
tel + 1 617 926 4900 tel + 1918 622-4530

fax + 1617 926 0528 fax +1 918 622-6569




*QUOTE "

TRANSUT

Trust in every measure

RFQ Number

R
Date 01/31/24 Page

RENTAL QUOTE " Quote/Order Number
HT8RB/00

-

Account 1/0000304373 Ship to
FREEPORT ELECTRIC FREEPORT ELECTRIC
, 11758 , 11758
UNITED STATES UNITED STATES
IEW
Ship Via UPS Ground Payment Terms TBD - CREDIT REV Contact Keith Muchnick 516-242-7883
SKU S Deseripllon T Tl . aotyord  Avallable = QtyB/O ' ScliPrice | TotalPrice Est Availabllty
MANT-MTS-5100-RENT1  Manta Test Systems Inc. MANT-MTS-5100 FOR RENT 1 1 [} 9,149.86 9,149.86
Protective Relay Test System
Assel: Quote , Serial no."NONE PER:Monthly
Pleasa note that the Rental period time starts on the day we
ship the unit out and ends on the day we receive the unit back
in our warehouse. W your rental goes over your time frame, 7
days (weekly) or 28 days (monthly), you will be charged the
recurring rate automatically. You are welcome to ship
ovemight both ways to maximize your rental time period.
Please note: Transcat Rentals will Meet or Beat competitor
rental rates
Total Amount: 9,149.86 USD

QUOTEGH

Please review applicable notes on last page
sales@transcat.com | 800-828-1470 | 800-395-0543 Fax
585-352-9460 | 585-352-1738 Fax

Taxes, shipping and handling fees are calculated al the time of shipment and are
not included in this quotation. Quotation is valid for 30 days




TRANSCAT calibration Services

CAPABILITIES

a
B9

- Capabilities include

- Electrical (including reference standards)

- Pressure (0.2 PSIA to 72,500 PSIG)

- Temperature (-195 to 660 Deg C)

- Dimensional

- RF (Up to 50 GHz)

- Humidity (10 to 95% RH)

- Pipettes (In-lab and Onsite)
- Lab standards capabilities
- Analytical and Validation services
- Instrument repair services with short and

long-term rentals as needed

Notes & Conditions

LAB LOCATIONS

Transcat labs located coast to coast offering
local service with national reach

800-828-1470

North America's Largest Callbration Service Provider

SERVICE TYPES

- Flexible Calibration Service Options

- In-Lab Calibration

- Onsite Services

- Managing Client Based Labs

- Mobile Calibration Platforms

- New Instrument Calibrations

- Pick-up and Delivery Service

- 3rd Party Calibration Service

Management

- Access to C3, our metrology asset

management portal

CALIBRATED
sy TRANSUAT

A

Learn more:Transcat.com

Calibration Notes - Please review for all calibration orders

1. Please package your instrument and ship i to the Iab address noted on page 1. Piease make note of the service order # on the outside of your box.

2. If @ unil cannot be calibraled due o malfunction, you may opl to have it repaired al our repair center or by an outside vendor. If the tem is "r

asis®, an ion or fee will be

charged. If not previously provided, please include your purchase order in your shipment or emai # to sales@transcat.com Work will nol begin until @ valid purchase order has been received.

3. Pricing is based on best availabie P
additional fee. Please conlact a sales representative al B00-828-1470 to request this service.

and may be revised upon actual receipt and insp

of your equi

services may be available for an

4. To minimize the risk of damage and unnecessary handling of your deadweight lester, piease ship your unit directly to our Houston calibration ab. If shipped 1o any other lab, R will be subject to a $200 transfer fee. Due to DOT
regulations, all fluid must be drained from all hydraulic deadweight testers prior to shipment o our caliration lab. If your unit is received with fluld, it will be subject lo a $150 cleaning and disposal fee.

5. If a calibration interval is not supplied in advance by the customer, a 12 month ion interval will be assigi

specification, For further details, see the lerms and conditions found at transcal.comferms-conditions.

1o the instrument.
6. The measured quaniity and the measurement uncertainty are required for further dissemination of raceabllity. Transcal uses a binary di

rule for the of compliance to the

Terms and Conditions

1. Taxes, shipping and handling fees are

at the time of shipment and not included in this

Product Notes

1, Transcal offers a ‘Best Price Guarantee’ for our product pricing. If you find a product at a lower price, please
provide us a copy of the competing quate and we will match the price. Used and quip

excluded.

2. Centain products and manufacturers are restricted for sale outside of North America.
3. The following product brands are nol for use in nuclear facikties: Druck, Panametrics, Crystal, Ametek/Jofra.
Transcat does not condone the use of any of these products in nuclear facilities.

US EIN# 168-0874418 QST # 12202356401 Q001 GST #10534 9013 RT0001 Terms and conditions localed at hitp/Awww.transcal.com are expressly incorporaled herein by refe

tion unless oth quoted,
2. Freight charges will be prepaid and added, FOB Shipping Point (Ex Works for Intemational shipments)
unless a freight collect number is provided in advance. An $11.95 handling fee will be charged for afl freight
cofllect shipments and will be added lo the invoice.
3. Accepled credit cards are Maslercard, Visa, and American Express
4. Full terms and conditions can be found al transcal.comierms-conditions
. Equal

ity ive action employer, HV



INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Date: July 19,2024
To: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy
From: Eric Rosmarin, Superintendent of Electric Utilities

Re: Doble Engineering — Sole Source Provider of MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System
Request to Purchase

The Electric Department is in need of a new relay test system. We have over 300 relays located at various
sites that include Substations 2P & 4F, Power Plants 1 & 2, CT2 EEE, GT3, and the new CAT unit. We
need a certified test set to have acceptable test results. Our old unit is obsolete. There are no spare parts
available should our unit fail. The cost to rent a test system for one month is $9,149.86.

A new test set would provide in-house certified test results. Testing from outside vendors such as Elemco
and AF Testing will cost over $50,000.00 a year to complete our annual testing. In addition, outside
contractors require Freeport Electric personnel to work alongside them while on-site to ensure plant and
equipment safety. With the new test system we will be able to do the tests ourselves.

On July 29, 2024, the Board approved Doble Engineering Company, 123 Felton Street, Marlborough, MA
01752 as the sole source provider of MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System and its accessories. Attached
is a quote from Doble Engineering Company for the MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Superintendent of Electric Utilities that the Board approve the
purchase of the MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System from the sole source provider Doble Engineering
Company, 123 Felton Street, Marlborough, MA 01752 at a cost of $55,000.00. The cost of this purchase
will be charged to E110000 WO #2493 Bond Class #354 - Electric Systems Improvements. There are
sufficient funds available for this purchase.

Eric Rosmarin
Superintendent of Electric Utilities

ce: Howard Colton, Village Attorney

Taylor D’Orta, Buyer
Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk 2 os g folm
Peggy Lester, Mayor’s Office ApEro : : 7.4

Alvin McDaniel, Comptroller Deputy Village Attorney




It was moved by Trustee , and seconded by Trustee , that
the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, the Electric Department is in need of a new relay test system; and
WHEREAS, the cost to rent a test system for one (1) month is $9,149.86; and

WHEREAS, a new test set would provide in-house certified test results; testing from
outside vendors such as Elemco and AF Testing will cost over $50,000.00 a year to complete the
annual testing; in addition, outside contractors require Freeport Electric personnel to work
alongside them while on-site to ensure plant and equipment safety; with the new test system the
Department will be able to do the tests; and

WHEREAS, on July 29, 2024, the Board approved Doble Engineering Company, 123
Felton Street, Marlborough, MA 01752, as the sole source provider of the MTS-5100 Protection
Relay Test System and its accessories; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Electric Utility is requesting Board approval for the
purchase of the MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System from Doble Engineering Company,
123 Felton Street, Marlborough, MA 01752, for a cost of $55,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the cost of this purchase will be charged to E110000 WO #2493 Bond
Class #354 - Electric Systems Improvements, and there are sufficient funds available for this
purchase; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the
Superintendent of Electric Utilities, the Board approves and the Mayor be and hereby authorized
the purchase of the MTS-5100 Protection Relay Test System from Doble Engineering Company,
123 Felton Street, Marlborough, MA 01752, for a cost of $55,000.00.

The Clerk polled the Board as follows:

Deputy Mayor Ellerbe VOTING
Trustee Martinez VOTING
Trustee Squeri VOTING
Trustee Sanchez VOTING
Mayor Kennedy VOTING

Deputy Village Attorney




Quotation

Doble Engineering Company

123 Felton St.,

Marlborough, MA, 01752,

USA

Phone: +1 617 926 4900 | Fax: +1 617 926 0528

Prepared For:

Ted Forker Quote #: Q-73340-2
Freeport Electric Date: 7/12/2024
46 North Ocean Avenue Quote Validity: 9/1/2024
Freeport, NY 11520-3094 USA Payment Terms: N30*
(516) 377-2775 Shipping Terms: EXW
tforker@freeportelectric.com Proposed Ship Date:  2-4 Weeks
Recommended Carrier: UPS
Delivery Method: Ship

End User: Freeport Electric

Your Doble Team:

Doble Representative  |[ElectriComm, Inc. Regional Sales Manager |[Bob Langan

Sales Contact John DeCew Direct Email blangan@doble.com

Email jdecew@ecisales.com Direct Phone +1 609 969 8227

Phone 13154661699 BDM Mario Perez

\Address 14327 Kencrest Dr. Syracuse NY USA BDM Contact mperez@doble.com
13215
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QTY | PRODUCT DESCRIPTION SALES PRICE EXTENDED
: PRICE
1 MTS-5100 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
All-in-one protective relay tester with direct, front panel interface
for all functions with exceptional productivity-boosting features
including intelligent multi-phase adjustment, specific relay test
modes, and graphical phasor display. Includes 4-phase AC/
DC voltages, high VA 6-phase AC currents, contact/voltage
inputs, contact outputs, analog transducer inputs, sequence of
events recording, waveform capture capability and GPS receiver.
Performs semi-automated testing, transient waveform playback,
and end-to-end testing proficiently without a PC.
The following options are standard on all units.
« Option 10 Hard-shell shipping case,
« Option 31 Test Lead Kit,
+ Option 40 Wireless Keyboard with mousepad,
+ Option 46 Short switch,
+ Option 12 Ethernet crossover cable,
» Option 13 RS-232 Communications cable,
» Option 14 RapidTest Software,
« Option 17 Remote Console Software,
« Option 22 GPS antenna (10ft cable)
Pricing includes the above-mentioned accessories, all software
and software updates, a 1-year warranty on parts, labor and
calibration services. Please update quote Q-73340 as follows:
MTS-5100 with sell price of $55,000 (approved by Jon Mazanec)
TOTAL: $55,000.00

Additional Notes

NOTE: MTS-5100 Hard-shell case (item# 6018-00), Ethernet Crossover Cable (item# 4628-00) and Test Lead Kit (item# MTS-51000PT31B) are
included FREE with all MTS-5100 orders.

*Payment terms are subject to credit review.

All prices in USD. Pricing does not include shipping or sales tax.
Please forward all Purchase Orders to sales@doble.com. For any questions regarding this quote, please contact your Regional Sales
Manager or sales@doble.com.

Doble hardware and software products are supplied in accordance with Doble's Master Terms. Doble Test Instruments are supplied
complete with instruction manuals and all cables necessary for the ordered configuration.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Page 2 of 2




Coble

DOBLE ENGINEERING COMPANY

MASTER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Rev.030232020

Applicable Terms and Conditions. Doble Engineering Company, expressly
including all subsidiaries, divisions, and similar affiliates, will be collectively
referred to as "Doble”, and the person or company purchasing Products will be
referred to as "Buyer". “Goods” shall be as defined in Article 2 of the Uniform
Commercial Code, as it may be amended from time to time. “Services™ shall
mean the work to be performed in any contract transaction except to the extent
any such transaction includes the transfer of legal ownership over a Good or
Goods from Doble to Buyer in exchange for money. Such transfer of ownership
is hereby defined as a sale of Goods as opposed to a sale of Services. All Goods
and Services sold by Doble to Buyer will be referred to as “Products™. The terms
and conditions stated below apply to all sales of the Products. Except for those
terms and conditions identified below which are expressly subject to altemative
terms set out in the applicable quote and/or order confinmation, it is expressly
understood that any different or additional terms proposed by Buyer or
contained on any purchase order or other document submitted by Buyer are
hereby inapplicable and void and, unless expressly acknowledged and accepted
by Doble in writing that no other acknowledgment by Doble of, or reference by
Doble to, or performance by Doble under, any purchase order of Buyer shall be
deemed to be an acceptance by Doble of any term additional or contrary to these
terms or conditions. If the parties desire to incorporate any term that is different
from or additional to the tenns set forth herein, such agreement must be set forth
in a separate writing established solely for the purpose of such amending of
terms and signed by an officer of Doble. All Products containing or consisting
of software (“Software Products”) are furnished subject to Buyer's acceptance
of the terms and conditions contained in Doble’s End User Software License
Agreement (“EULA™) and/or Software License Agreement (“SLA") contained
therein, for the applicable Software Product. Doble will provide a copy of this
EULA and/or SLA in advance of any purchase, upon Buyer request. For the
avoidance of doubt, the terms of this document are supplemental to any
applicable Doble- issued quotation, and, in the event of any conflicts between a
quotation and this document, the terms of any such quotations hereby take
priority over the terms of thisdocument.

Prices and Pavment Terms. Doble will issue a quotation for each Product
request setting forth the price of the Products. Quotations are valid for the period
of time specified in the applicable quotation. Prices do not include any federal,
state, provincial or local property, license, privilege, sales, use, excise, import,
export, transport, VAT, gross receipts, or other like taxes which may now or
hereafter be applicable. Buyer shall be responsible for the payment of all such
taxes of any nature whatsoever now or hereafler levied by any govemmental
authority anywhere in the world, Payment is due net 30 days from date of
issuance of invoice; provided that Doble reserves the right to require alternate
payment terms, dependent upon review of Buyer's credit worthiness. Doble
may, in addition to any other remedy available under applicable law, charge
Buyer interest at the lesser of the rate of one and one half percent (1':%) per
month or the highest rate allowed by applicable law for amounts not paid within
the foregoing terms, If Doble shall at any time doubt Buyer's financial condition
and its ability to pay for the cost of the Product(s), Doble may demand adequate
assurance of due performance or decline to make any further shipments of
Goods or supply any further Services except upon receipt of cash payment in
advance or security. 1f Doble demands adequate assurance of due performance
and the same is not forthcoming within 10 days after the date of Doble's demand,
Doble may, at its option: (i) continue to defer further shipments of Goods or
supply of Services under any order from Buyer which has been accepted by
Doble until adequate assurance is received, or (ii) cancel any outstanding orders
from Buyer which have been accepted by Doble and treat as a tenmination by
Buyer pursuant to Section 12(b) herein.

Security Interest. For all Buyer purchases of any equipment, Buyer hereby
grants Doble a security interest in the Products, and all proceeds thereof and
accessions thereto, to secure payment of the purchase price for the Products and
all other charges and costs for which Buyer is responsible hereunder. At Doble's
direction, Buyer shall, from time to time, do all acts necessary or reasonable to
protect Doble's security interest herein created and Buyer shall execute and
deliver to Doble all Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements (“UCCs™)
(or in cases where the Products are shipped to countries outside of the USA,
such foreign countries functional equivalents of a UCC including the Canadian
Personal Property Security Registration System, when applicable) which Doble
may deem necessary to protect its rights and interests as set forth herein. Buyer
hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Doble as its true and lawful
attormey-in-fact, in its name, place and stead, to execute, deliver, acknowledge,
file or record any and all such Uniform Commercial Code Financing and
Continuation Statements. The grant of the foregoing power of attomey is
coupled with an interest and shall not be revocable by Buyer until all payments
due hereunder (including deferred payments whether evidenced by notes or
otherwise) shall have been made in cash. To the greatest extent possible under
applicable law, Doble shall have the remedies of a secured party under the
Uniform Commercial Code in force in the Cc wealth of M h
Shipping, Delivery, and Title. Except as specified in the applicable quotation
and/or order confirmation, all Products will be shipped pursuant to Incoterms
2010 Ex-Works, with the delivery site for all continental United States and
Canadian shipments being Marlborough, MA, or other applicable Doble facility
(identified at time of order). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the delivery site for
all Morgan Schaffer Ltd. Products shall be LaSalle, Quebec, and the delivery

site for all Manta Test Systems Ltd. Products shall be Mississauga, Ontario
unless otherwise identified at the time of order. Except as specified herein this
section, title and risk of loss including payment of all transportation and
insurance cost pass to Buyer at Doble’s door. Buyer will choose the freight
forwarder, customs broker, carrier and means of delivery; provided, however
that Doble, in its sole discretion, maintains the ability to reject Buyer’s selection
of freight forwarder, customs broker, carrier and means of delivery. If Doble
rejects Buyer’s sclection of any of the above, Buyer will designate an altemative
carrier, broker or means of delivery that is acceptable to Doble. Buyer is
responsible for filing any claims with freight forwarders, customs brokers or
carriers. If the Products are to be exported, Buyer will be responsible for all
export charges, consular and customs declarations and will be responsible for
penalties resulting from emors or omissions thereon. Buyer shall not re-export
the Product or any goods or items which incorporate the Product if the re-export
would violate either United States or Canadian export laws, as applicable.
Notwithstanding that risk of loss of the Products pass to Buyer at Doble’s door,
the Products shall remain the personal property of Doble until fully paid for in
cash by Buyer pursuant to a bona fide Doble offer for such Products, and,
excepting the immediately preceding condition, the Buyer agrees to perform all
acts which may be necessary to perfect and assure retention of title to such
product by Doble. Any specifications, drawings, plans, notes, instructions,
engineering notices, or technical data of Doble fumnished to Buyer shall be
deemed to be incorporated herein by reference the same as if fully set forth.
Doble shall at all times retain title to all such documents, and Buyer shall not
disclose such to any party other than Doble or a party duly authorized by Doble.
If there is any situation where the partics desire to ship using any term different
from or additional to Incoterms Ex-Works, such agreement must be explicitly
set forth in a scparate writing and signed by an officer or other authorized
representative of Doble. Doble reserves the right to enter or have its agent enter
upon a Buyer’s site to recover any Products not currently purchased or licensed
by Buyer but currently located on Buyer’s site. Buyer must expressly declare
the final destination of the Products on the applicable purchase order.
Inspection and Acceptance. Except with respect to Products sold by Morgan
ShafTer Ltd. or as specified in Section 7 hereto, Buyer will promptly inspect a
Product upon delivery. Na claims for shortages will be allowed unless shortages
are reported to Doble, in writing, within 10 days after delivery, Acceptance will
be deemed to have occurred no later than 30 days after shipment of such Product.
Force Majeure. Doble will not be liable for delays in shipment or default in
delivery or any failure to perform due to any cause beyond Doble's reasonable
control including, but not limited to, government action, shortage or labor, raw
material, production or wansportation facilities, stuike or labor difficulty
involving employees of Doble or others, fire, flood, act of God, terrorism, civil
unrest, war, riot, embargo, fuel or energy shortage, car shortage, wrecks or delay
in transportation, or inability to obtain necessary labor, materials or
manufacturing facilities from usual sources. In addition, Doble shall not be
liable or responsible to the extent Doble's performance under these terms and
conditions is prevented, delayed or hindered by any pandemic, epidemic or
outbreak of widespread illness on a local, national or international scale, or any
new or escalated circumstances related thereto outside of Doble’s reasonable
control, including without limitation quarantines, transportation disruptions,
government imposed restrictions, labor shortages or delays or failures of
pecformance by Doble’s suppliers or carriers, [n the event of delay in
performance due to any such cause, the date of delivery or time for completion
will be extended by a period of time reasonably necessary to overcome the effect
of such delay.

Warranty.

A.  Sold Goods. Unless expressly stated otherwise in the applicable
quotation, all Products sold by Doble are warranted to be free from
defects in material and workmanship for a period of one year afler
shipment. During the one (1) year warranty period, upon prompt
wrilten notice of defect and confirmation that the Product has been
stored, integrated, installed, operated and maintained in accordance
with Doble’s recommendations and standard industry practice, Doble
will, at its option, repair or replace any defective products or
components thereof at no additional charge. Doble shall be
responsible for arranging and paying for shipment of a Product for
warranty service to and from Doble’s applicable facility, provided that
Buyer shall be responsible for shipping charge(s) in the event that
Doble determines any repair(s) are outside of the applicable warranty
coverage including, but not limited to, clear mishandling of the
Product. Any component of a Good that is sold, but is not marketed
by Doble as a Product itself, is hereby a “Part.” All Parts sold by
Doble are hereby Goods, except that the warranty period of Parts is
limited to six (6) months. Solely regarding Morgan Schaffer Products:
a) such warranty period shall be for a period of thirty (30) months
from the date of the applicable shipment; b) for repaired or
refurbished equipment and spare parts, such period shall be one (1)
year from the date of shipment; and ¢) Morgan Schaffer shall pay for
the transportation of reumed Goods and Parts to be repaired or
replaced during the applicable warranty period.

B.  Leased Goods.

i.  Definition. For a recurring annual fee, or as otherwise expressly
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agreed by each party to this Agreement in a signed writing, Doble
may provide a package of rentable equipment, Services associated
with such rental, and benefits. Such combination of rented
equipment, Services, and benefits are hereby, collectively, a “Lease”™
by name, but the legal and practical nature of the Lease shall only
be as expressly set forth herein this Agreement.

Perpetual Warranty, For so long as a Lease is renewed by the

parties, Doble shall, to the extent reasonably possible, promptly

repair, adjust, upgrade, or replace, as Doble in its sole discretion
believes the circumstances may warrant, any impaired Leased

Goods returned by Buyer to Doble at Marlborough, Massachusetts

or other site as expressly directed by Doble:

1. Without charge to Buyer for transportation, including
handling costs where applicable, or for Doble's actual cost of
repair, adjustment, or replacement, if the impairment is
solely occasioned by inherent defect;

2. on payment by Buyer of charges for transportation,
including handling costs where applicable, but without
charge to Buyer for Doble's actual cost of repair, adjustment
or replacement, if the impai is primarily ioned by
reasonable wear and tear; and

3. on payment by Buyer of charges for transportation,
including handling costs where applicable, and for Doble's
actual cost of repair, adjustment or replacement, if the
impairment is primarily occasioned by any cause other than
inherent defect or reasonable wear and tear,

Benefits attributable to any Lease shall be as detailed in an

applicable Doble- issued Lease quotation.

The option to rent Goods or Services on a yearly basis, or longer, a

la carte may also be made available by Doble to Buyer, but, unless

expressly stated in the quotation, any rented, but not Leased,

Goods are not eligible for the Perpetual Warranty and only include

a warranty, Services, or benefits as described in the quotation only.

ort-Term Rentals.

Definition. Unless otherwise mutually agreed upon in writing, any

rental of Doble Goods with an initial rental period of less than 365

days is a “Short-Term Rental”,

To the extent that a Buyer that has executed a Short-Temm Rental,

such Buyer shall only be eligible for Perpetual Warranty service on

such Short-Term Rental if the Buyer is also a current Lease
purchaser. Otherwise, Buyer's Short- Term Rental shall be entitled to
the sold Goods warranty described in paragraph A hereof, except, as
to any Short-Term Rental that has not been stored, integrated,
installed, operated and maintained in accordance with Doble's
recommendations and standard industry practice, Buyer shall be
responsible for all costs associated with transportation, including
handling costs where applicable, and for Doble's actual cost of repair,
adjustment or replacement.

D.  Field and Development Services,

Development Services Definition. Any Services offered to Buyer by

Doble where Doble will develop hardware, software, or

customizations of existing hardware ar software, for Buyer are hereby

Development Services.

Field and Consulting Services Definition. Any Services offered to

Buyer by Doble where Doble must go on site to perform or where

Doble is providing consulting Services and such Services are not part

of an existing Lease package and do not include Development

Services, are hereby Field and Consulting Services.

Standard of Performance. Doble warrants that Development Services

and Field and Consulting Services (collectively “FD Services™) will

be performed in accordance with generally accepted professional
standards. The FD Services warranty period (“FD Warranty Period”)
shall be for a period of twelve months from the date of Buyer
acceptance, but no longer than fifteen (15) months from Doble’s
submission to Buyer of a final test report in the case of Field and

Consulting Services or, alternatively, Doble delivery of final

deliverables to Buyer in the case of Development Services,

whichever comes first, During the FD Warranty Period, upon prompt
written notice of nonconforming Service, Doble will reperform the
nonconforming Services at no additional charge.

1. All warranty work will be performed during nonmal working hours.
If Buyer desires expedited warranty service, Buyer agrees to
pay overtime for any warranty work performed outside of
normal working hours,

2. 1f Daoble is unable or unwilling to reperform the nonconforming
Services, or if reperformance does not remedy the
nonconfonnity, Doble and Buyer shall negotiate an adjustment
in the price for the applicable nonconforming Services.

3. Doble only warrants that the FD Services were performed in a
professional manner. Except as may otherwise be expressly
agreed by both parties in writing, Doble makes no warranty or
representation as to the condition of any electrical apparatus or
recommendation as to how Buyer should interpret or utilize any
final reports or other deliverables.

4. For FD Services involving installation and/or commissioning
of Doble or third party instruments, software, or equipment,
Dable's warranty does not apply in the event that Doble has
performed, installed, or otherwise implemented the FD
Services upon an electrical apparatus which has changed

E:
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subsequent to the performance of the FD Services or has been
damaged as a result of accident, misuse, abuse or as a result of
modification by anyone other than Doble or an authorized
Dable representative.

Acceptance by Buyer. Doble will submit a test report (“Test Report™)

to Buyer upon completion of the FD Services, Within thirty (30)

days of receipt of the Test Report, Buyer shall notify Doble in

writing of any nonconforming FD Services. Doble shall, within a

reasonable time, remedy any specified nonconformity in accordance

with the warranty obligations of this Section 7(D). If Buyer does not
issue a notice of nonconformity, Buyer's acceptance or the FD

Services shall be considered final as of the thirty-first (31st) day

following the date of Dable's submission of the Test Report.

In-House Lab Services.

Materials Laboratory Services Definition. Any Services offered to

Buyer by Doble where Doble will perform in-house testing of a Buyer-

submitted oil, dielectric material, or other specimens is hereby

“Materials Laboratory Services™.

High Voltage Laboratory Services Definition. Any Services offered to

Buyer by Doble’s High Voltage Laboratory where Doble will perform

in-house testing or investigations of Buyer-submitted instruments,

parts, materials, or other equipment is hercby “High Voltage

Laboralory Services”.

Doble warrants that Materials Laboratory Services and Voltage

Laboratory Services (collectively “Laboratory Services™) will be

performed in accordance with generally accepted professional

standards. The warranty period (“Laboratory Warranty Period”) shall
be for a period of six (6) months from Doble’s submission to Buyer
of the final test report (“Test Report”). During the Labaratory

Warranty Period, upon prompt written notice of nonconforming

Service, Doble will, where applicable, reperfonm the Services. If, in

Dable’s sole discretion, the results of the reperformance are

materially different from the initial results, then the reperformance

shall be at no additional charge to Buyer. However, if reperformance
yields materially the same results, the Buyer will be responsible for
the purchase of a second testing.

1. All warranty work will be performed during normal working
hours. If Buyer desires expedited warranty service, Buyer
agrees to pay overtime for any warranty work performed
outside of normal working hours.

2, If Doble is unable or unwilling to reperform the
nonconforming Services, or if reperformance does not
remedy the nonconformity, Buyer may inspect all records
relating to any testing provided such inspection occurs during
the Laboratory Warranty Period.

3,  Doble only warrants that the Laboratory Services were
performed in a professional manner. Except as may otherwise
be expressly agreed by both parties in writing, Doble makes
no warranty or representation as to the condition of any
samples, parts, instruments, or other equipment or
recommendation as to how Buyer should interpret or utilize
any Test Reports or other deliverables.

4. All samples, parts, instruments, or other equipment shipped to
Doble for Laboratory Services shall be shipped to, and, if to be
returned, from, Doble at Buyer's sole expense and risk of loss

Acceptance by Buyer. Doble will submit a test report (“Test

Report™) to Buyer upon completion of the Laboratory Services.

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Test Report, Buyer shall

notify Doble in writing of any nonconforming Laboratory Services.

Doble shall, within a reasonable time, remedy any specified

nonconformity in accordance with the warranty obligations of this

Section 7(E). If Buyer does not issue a notice of nonconformiry,

Buyer's acceptance or the Laboratory Services shall be considered

final as of the thirty-first (31st) day following the date of Doble's

submission of the Test Report.
Doble-Hosted Software Services. All software-based services hosted by
Doble shall be warrantied as detailed in the applicable end user license
agreement for such Product.
Other Services. All other Services not detailed in this section shall be
warrantied only as detailed in the applicable quotation for such Services.
THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTIES OF THIS SECTION
ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
NOT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHER WISE,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE
OR ANY WARRANTY ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING
OR USAGE OF TRADE. IN NO EVENT SHALL DOBLE BE
LIABLE TO BUYER FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT
OF, OR AS THE RESULT OF, THE SALE, DELIVERY, NON-
DELIVERY, SERVICING, PERFORMANCE, FAILURE TO
PERFORM, ASSEMBLY, USE, LOSS OF USE OR FAILURE OF
THE PRODUCTS OR ANY PART THEREOF, OR FOR ANY
CHARGES OR EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE INCURRED, OR
ANY DAMAGE OR LOSS OR LOSS OF USE OF PROPERTY,
EQUIPMENT OR POWER SYSTEMS OR THE COST OF CAPITAL
OR THE COST OF PURCHASED OR REPLACEMENT POWER OR
TEMPORARY EQUIPMENT EXPENSES, LOST PROFITS, LOST
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SAVINGS, OR OTHER DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF
OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT, EVEN [F DOBLE MAY
HAVE BEEN NEGLIGENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL DOBLE'S
LIABILITY UNDER ANY CLAIM MADE BY BUYER EXCEED
THE FACE VALUE OF THE PURCHASE ORDER IN RESPECT OF
WHICH DAMAGES ARE CLAIMED. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY PRODUCTS WHICH HAVE BEEN
DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE, OR
AS A RESULT OF MODIFICATION BY ANYONE OTHER THAN
SELLER OR AN AUTHORIZED SELLER REPRESENTATIVE.

i.  The remedies of the Buyer set forth herein are exclusive. No action,
regardless of form, arising out of the transactions under this contract
may be brought by Buyer more than one (1) year after the cause of
action has accrued. Any Products supplied by Doble but
manufactured by others are warranted only to the extent of the
manufacturer’'s warranty. Any claim for breach or warranty or other
action relating to the Products must be commenced by Buyer within
one year after the date of shipment of the Products.

ii. Doble warrants that any Product purchased by Buyer hereunder will
be delivered free of any and all rightful claims, demands, liens or
encumbrances. In the event of claim regarding defect to title, Buyer
shall promptly notify Dable and Doble, at its expense, will defend
the title to any affected Product or part and if unsuccessful will
promptly provide to Buyer at no cost, replacement parts or
equipment which complies with this warranty.

No Rights in Doble's Trademarks, Buyer shall not have any ownership right,

title or interest, express or implicd, in the intellectual property, trademarks, trade

names, service marks, logotype, advertising and/or designs, markings or other
commercial symbols associated with the Products, including but not limited to
the name “Doble” (collectively, “Trademarks™) and expressly acknowledges

Doble’s exclusive right, title and interest in the Trademarks,

Patent Infringement.

A.  Doble shall, at its expense, defend any suit brought against Buyer based
on a claim that any Product furnished by Doble pursuant to this
Agreement constitutes an infringement of any United States or Canadian
patent, and Doble shall pay all judgments and costs recovered against
Buyer in any such suit and shall reimburse Buyer for costs or expenses
incurred by Buyer in the defense of any such suit, provided that Buyer
gives Doble prompt notice of such suit, reasonable assistance in the
defense thereof, and full opportunity to control all aspects of the defense
thereof, including settlement. In the event such Product is held to
constitute infringement, and the use of the Product is enjoined, Doble
shall, at its option: (1) procure for Buyer the right to continue using the
Product; (ii) replace it with non- infringing Product; (ii) modify it so it
becomes non-infringing; or (iv) refund the price paid by Buyer for the
Product and direct the Buyer to return the Product, at Doble’s expense or
to destroy the Product.

B.  Doble's liability for patent infringement shall not apply to: (i) any
Products supplied according to any custom design specified or required
by Buyer; or (ii) any Modifications of or to the Product or combinations
of the Product with another product not fumished by Doble. If a suit is
brought against Doble on account of the items set forth in this section
9B(i) or (ii) above, Buyer shall indemnify Doble in the same manner and
to the same extent that Doble would indemnify Buyer pursuant to
paragraph 9A.

Transfer of Products bv Buver. In the event Buyer transfers to a third party

any purchased Product supplied hercunder or any right or interest therein, Buyer

agrees to indemnify, defend and save Doble hanmnless from any and all liability
of Doble to such transferee or any subsequent transferee in excess of what

Doble’s liability would have been if such transferee had been bound by these

Terms and Conditions of Sale in the same manner as Buyer.

A.  Delay requested by Buyer. Buyer may request that the delivery date for
an order or for certain Products within an order be delayed or rescheduled.
If Doble accepts such requést and delays or reschedules shipment or
performance, Buyer agrees to pay Doble for any fees Doble may charge
and/or costs Dable incurs for accepting such delay or rescheduling. In
addition, if the prices of the Products change during the period in which
delivery of the order is delayed, Doble shall be entitled, at its option, to
charge Buyer the prices in effect at the time the Products are shipped or
performed, instead of the prices in effect at the time the order was placed.
Any order held, delayed, or rescheduled beyond a reasonable period of
time may be treated by Doble as a Buyer termination under section (b)

below.
B.  Termination of Orders by Buyver. Products cannot be returned, and orders
once pted canuot be lled, without Doble’s prior specific written

consent (and at Doble’s sole and absolute discretion). Goods authorized
for return and/or Doble approved cancellation orders shall be subject to
handling, restocking and/or cancellation charges which will include
indemnification of Doble against all direct incidental and consequential
loss or damage including but not limited to: direct costs; overhead and
other costs which are allocable or apportionable under reasonable
accounting practices to the order; storage fees; handling and
transportation costs; material or personnel expenses of Doble; and lost
profits. Payment for restocking and cancellation charges shall be made
within 15 days from date of invoice. Buyer shall be responsible for any
loss related to or any additional fees that may become applicable due to
Buyer's failure to retum any Goods to Doble with a clearly marked,
Doble-issued, retun merchandise authorization (RMA) number,

goble

regardless of whether such Goods was received by Daoble. Unless
otherwise specified in the applicable quotation, in the case of Lease,
rented equipment, and other ongoing Services extending for a year or
more, Buyer's order for such Services shall automatically renew at
Doble’s then current rates at the end of any term unless Buyer advises
Doble ofits desire to terminate prior to 60 days before the end of a current

billing term.
C.  Delay for reasons beyond Doble's Control. When Products are ready for

shipment and shipment cannot be made because of reasons beyond
Doble’s control, Doble shall submit an invoice for such Preducts payable
upon receipt thereof and shall, upon written notice to the Buyer, store
such Products for Buyer's benefit. In such event, the following conditions
shall apply: (i) Products will be stored in a segregated area and tagged as
property of Buyer; (ii) Risk of loss of the Products shall pass to the Buyer
upon moving the Products to the segregated storage area; and (iii) All
expenses incurred by Doble in connection with the storage of products,
including demurrage, the cost of preparation for storage, storage charges,
insurance if placed, and handling charges shall be payable by the Buyer
upon submission of invoices by Doble.

D. inati . For any material breach of these terms
and conditions by Buyer, Doble shall have the right to cancel any order
at any time without penalty by written notice to the Buyer,

Buver's Premises. I in connection with the sale of the Products, Doble is

required to perform any work in Buyer’s premises, Buyer will be solely

responsible for isolation and disconnection of any equipment or apparatus to be
tested, if applicable. Buyer will be responsible for the supervision, control,
health and safety of Buyer's personnel. Buyer will comply with and ensure that
its personnel arc properly trained and licensed under all laws and regulations
relating to health, safety and/or the environment that are applicable in the

Buyer's country and jurisdiction including federal, state, and local laws (or

international equivalent) and any revisions to such laws or successor legislation.

In the event Buyer fails to provide a working environment that meets the

requirements set forth herein, such failure is hereby deemed a material breach

and Doble has the right to terminate any such order in accord with Section

11(D).

Product Notices. Buyer shall provide all direct users or purchasers of any Doble

equipment (including its employees) with all Doble supplied product notices,

warnings, instructions, recommendations, and similar materials.

Limitation on Assignment. Neither party may assign any of its rights or

obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other except that

Doble shall have the right to subcontract or delegate any portion of its

obligations to any party or assign all its rights and obligations to any company

with which it is affiliated or to any corporation into which it shall be merged,
with which it shall be consolidated, or by which it, or all or substantially all of
its assets, shall be acquired.

Choice of Law. The rights and remedies of the partics hereunder shall be

governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to

the choice-of-law rules thereof, and the parties agree that jurisdiction and venue
for any action arising out of the terms and conditions herein shall be exclusively
in state or federal courts located in Massachusetts, United States of America.

Prior to initiation of any legal action by either party, the parties shall attempt in

good faith to resolve any dispute promptly by negotiation between their duly

authorized representatives. In connection with such negotiations, the parties
agree to honor reasonable requests for information and to meet within 30 days
of a request by the other party at a mutally acceptable time and place.

Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, (i) in the case where the Doble

contracting party is Morgan Shaffer Ltd. and provided that the applicable

transactions solely take place within Canada, the rights and remedies of the
parties hereunder shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Quebec,

Canada and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein; and (ii) in the case

where the Doble contracting party is Manta Test Systems Ltd. and provided that

the applicable transactions solely take place within Canada, the rights and
remedies of the parties hereunder shall be govemed by the laws of the Province
of Ontario, Canada and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.. For
greater certainty, the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the

International Sale of Goods, including its adoption by the Province of Ontario

under the Intemnational Sales of Goods Act (Ontario), shall not apply to the

Agreement.

Compliance with Laws. Each party agrees to comply with all applicable local,

state and federal laws and executive orders and regulations in the performance

of this Agreement. Each party shall indemnify the other party against any loss,
cost, damage or liability by reason of such party’s violation of this section.

Legal Fees. In the event of any litigation arising herefrom, Doble shall be

entitled to recover from Buyer all reasonable legal fees, costs and expenses

incurred by Doble in enforcing any of Doble's other rights hereunder.

Waiver. Waiver by Doble of any breach of these terms and conditions shall not

be construed as a waiver of any other breach, and failure to exercise any right

arising from any default hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of such right
which may be exercised at any subsequent time.

Confidentiality. In connection with the performance of this Agreement, the

parties may share and/or exchange proprietary, sensitive and confidential

business information with one another. This may include, but is not limited to,
know-how, documents, designs, drawings, processes, bills of material,
specifications, proposed pricing or other information that is conspicuously
marked as proprictary (“Proprictary Information™). Without limiting the
generality of the foregoing definition, the parties specifically acknowledge that
all Buyer specific infonmation relating to Buyer's assets is deemed Proprietary
Information. Each party is required to hold the other party’s Proprietary
Information in the strictest confidence; to protect it from disclosure and
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unauthorized use; to not release it to any third party without the disclosing
party’s express wrilten consent; and to only use such Proprictary Information in
connection to perform its obligations under this Agreement. Doble will be
pennitted to retain technical data for the sole purpose of creation of statistical
models showing representative characteristics of operating data, but without any
specific links or identification to the Buyer, the Buyer's Assets or configuration
in which the asset was originally linked.

Exceptions and Special Terms. Subject to Section 1, no requested alterations
to the terms of this Agreement shall be valid except by Doble’s express
authorization. Any such mutually agreed-upon alterations to the terms of this
Agreement shall be set forth in a separate schedule, which shall be deemed
Schedule A to this document and will and must be signed by both parties and
include the full legal names of both parties and the date of signing, Such
Schedule A shall be effective as to the later of the two dates in the signature
block.

Entire Agreement. This document, together with the applicable quote and/or
order confinmation, ¢ ins the entire agr between Doble and Buyer and
constitutes the final, complete and exclusive expression of the terms of the
agreement, all prior or contemporancous written or oral agreements or
negotiations with respect to the subject matter hereof being merged herein.
Severability. In the event that any provision hereof shall violate any applicable
statute, ordinance, or rule of law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent
of such violation without invalidating any other provision hereofl
Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent the rights and remedies hereunder
are governed by Canadian law in accordance with Section 15, if any section,
subsection, sentence or clause hereof shall be adjudged illegal, invalid or
unenforceable, such illegality, invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the
Tegality, validity or enforceability of these terms and conditions as a whole or of
any article, subsection, sentence or clause hereof not so adjudged, and the
remaining terms and provisions of this shall remain unimpaired and in full force
and effect.

Timely On-Site Performance by Doble. Any timely on-site performance by
Doble is contingent upon Buyer providing Doble with: (i) an appropriate work
area; (i) unrestricted access to Buyer's assets (which will be isolated and
disconnected by Buyer, if applicable); (iii) all required technical information
and data, including drawing approvals, and required commercial
documentation; (iv) removal or remedy of obstructions to or interruptions in the
performance of the Services; (V) any special instrument necessary for the
performance of the Services as specified in the quotation and (vi) the support of
Buyer’s employees, asneeded.

Choice of Language. The parties have requested and do hereby confirm their
request that the present contract be in English only. LES PARTIES
DECLARENT QUILS ONT EXIGE ET PAR LES PRESENTS
CONFIRMENT LEUR DEMANDE QUE CE CONTRAT SOIT REDIGE EN
ANGLAIS SEULEMENT.
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Date: July 19, 2024
To: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy
From: Eric Rosmarin, Superintendent of Electric Utilities

Re: Letter Agreement — The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole

Attached is a letter agreement confirming that the Inc. Village of Freeport is a third-party
beneficiary to the March 1, 2024 agreement (“Agreement”) reached between the New York
Association of Public Power and The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole (“the firm”). Under
the scope of the Agreement, the firm will provide lobbying services to the New York
Association of Public Power (NYAPP) of which the Village is a member.  The Village
will be paying the firm directly for these services instead of making the payment through
Duncan, Weinberg, Genzer & Pembroke, PC. Freeport’s portion is a fixed fee of $1175.00
per month plus 23.5% of the miscellaneous expenses incurred. The contract period is from
March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Superintendent of Electric Utilities that the
Mayor and the Board of Trustees retroactively approve the letter agreement for lobbying
services with The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole, 111 Washington Avenue, Third Floor,
Albany, NY 12210, effective March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 for the cost of
$14,100.00 plus 23.5% of the miscellaneous expenses incurred. Further, that the Mayor
be authorized to execute any and all documentation necessary to effectuate this agreement.
These services will be charged to E7852140 578100 (NYAPP).

Y-

Eric Rosmarin
Superintendent of Electric Utilities

ER:db
Attachment

Cec  Howard Colton, Village Attorney
Taylor D’Orta, Buyer
Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk
Peggy Lester, Mayor’s Office

Alvin McDaniel, Comptroller roygd as to form /
N

Deputy Village Attorney



It was moved by Trustee , and seconded by Trustee , that
the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Electric Ultilities is requesting the Board to approve
the letter agreement for lobbying services; and

WHEREAS, the agreement confirms that the Inc. Village of Freeport is a third-party
beneficiary to the March 1, 2024 agreement (“Agreement”) reached between the New York
Association of Public Power and The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole (“the firm”); and

WHEREAS, under the scope of the Agreement, the firm will provide lobbying services
to the New York Association of Public Power (NYAPP) of which the Village is a member; and

WHEREAS, the Village will be paying the firm, The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole,
111 Washington Avenue, Third Floor, Albany, NY 12210, retroactive from March 1, 2024
through February 28, 2025, for the cost of $14.100.00 (a fixed fee of $1,175.00 per month) plus
23.5% of the miscellaneous expenses incurred; and

WHEREAS, these services will be charged to E7852140 578100 (NYAPP); and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the
Superintendent of Electric Utilities, the Board approves and the Mayor be and hereby authorized
to execute the letter agreement for lobbying services with The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole,
111 Washington Avenue, Third Floor, Albany, NY 12210, retroactive from March 1, 2024
through February 28, 2025, for the cost of $14,100.00 (a fixed fee of $1,175.00 per month) plus
23.5% of the miscellaneous expenses incurred.

The Clerk polled the Board as follows:

Deputy Mayor Ellerbe VOTING
Trustee Martinez VOTING
Trustee Squeri VOTING
Trustee Sanchez VOTING
Mayor Kennedy VOTING

g

Deputy Villa'ge Attorney




The Roﬁ{e Group
Robinson+Cole

July 10, 2023

Incorporate Village of Freeport
46 North Ocean Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

Dear Mayor:

This letter will confirm that the Incorporated Village of Freeport (“IVF”) is a third-party
beneficiary to the March 1, 2024 agreement (the “Agreement”) reached by and between the
New York Association of Public Power (“NYAPP”) and The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole (“the
firm”). IVF will be a third-party beneficiary for the duration of the Agreement, March 1, 2024
through February 28, 2025.

As a third-party beneficiary to the Agreement, IVF will pay their portion of the NYAPP
Agreement directly to the firm which is the sum of Fourteen Thousand and One Hundred
Dollars ($14,100). The fee shall be paid in twelve (12) equal monthly instaliments of One
Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars ($1,175) per month beginning on March 1,
2024. Such payment shall be due on the first day of each month. The fee shall be a fixed fee,
regardless of whether or not the firm devotes time in excess of the retainer amount if
calculated at its usual hourly rates.

IVF understands that there are certain expenses that will be incurred by the firm in
connection with its representation of NYAPP for which the firm will be reimbursed by IVF for
their portion (23.5%) of the expense and against which no credit will be applied for amounts
received under the fee arrangement described above. These expenses, which will be
reimbursed to the firm include, but are not limited to the following: photocopy charges,
reasonable expenses associated with travel incurred by the firm at NYAPP’s request, and on-
line computer data base charges for the Legislative Retrieval System.

111 Washington Avenue * Third Floor » Albany, NY 12210 + t (518) 432-7841 « f (518) 432-4267 » www.roffegroup.com



The Roffe Group
Robmson-%«Cole

If the foregoing correctly reflects our understanding, please execute this letter under
the words “Accepted and Agreed”.

Sincerely,

The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole

By:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:
This day of July 2024

Incorporated Village of Freeport

By:

Rrpduosk

Deputy Village Attorney




FREEPORT FIRE DEPARTMENT
15 BROADWAY

FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520

July 17, 2024

Hon. Mayor Robert T. Kennedy and Board of Trustees
Incorporated Village of Freeport

46 North Ocean Avenue

Freeport, NY 11520

Re: New Members of the Freeport Fire Department

Hon. Mayor Kennedy and Board of Trustees:

Please be advised that the following new members have been approved by the Freeport Fire
Council into the Freeport Fire Department subject to the approval of the Board of Trustees:

Akil Mitchell - Hose Co. #4

William Perry - Truck Co.

Michael Cruz— Truck Co.

Dante Jemison — Truck Co.

Thank you for your courtesy and consideration herein.
Very truly yours,

Jerry Cardoso

Jerry Cardoso
Secretary to the Fire Council
Freeport Fire Department



INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FREEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

TO: Robert T Kennedy, Mayor
FROM: Michael Smith, Chief of Police
DATE: 07/17/2024

RE: RFP for Cameras and Server

This is to request approval for the submittal of the RFP for Cameras and all needed accessories. The
Village has been awarded a grant from FEMA, which will be utilized to purchase cameras. Budget
line A312002-520103 UNEXPECTED EXP-EQUIPMENT will be used.

The cameras will be used to record areas of the Nautical Mile Esplanade. Quotes have been sought
for the equipment, licenses, and installation, and the department has determined that the best way to
proceed is to seek an RFP. It is requested that the village advertise the above proposal in the
Freeport Leader and other related publications on August 1, 2024.

Specifications may be obtained at the Purchasing Department, Municipal Building, 1* Floor, and 46
North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York, 11520, or on the Village website, www.freeportny.gov,
from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, August 5, 2024, until 4:00 p.m. Friday, August 23, 2024.

Completed proposals are to be delivered to Ms. Taylor Dorta, Buyer, Incorporated Village of
Freeport, 46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520. All proposals must be received by
4:00 p.m. Friday, August 23, 2024.

Tl

Donnie Ethier
Deputy Chief of Police

Z ,g.s’.,_f




It was moved by Trustee , seconded by Trustee ;
who moved that the following resolution be adopted. to wit:

WHEREAS, the Village was awarded a Critical Infrastructure Grant from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), which will be utilized to purchase cameras and all
needed accessories to be used to record areas of the Nautical Mile Esplanade; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department is requesting Board approval to authorize the Village
Clerk to publish a Request for Proposals for Cameras for the Nautical Mile Esplanade: and

WHEREAS, the budget line used for this purchase will be A312002 520103 —
unexpected expense - equipment; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the
Freeport Chief of Police, the Board approves and the Village Clerk be and hereby authorized to
publish a “Request for Proposals for Cameras for the Nautical Mile Esplanade™ in the Freeport
Leader and other relevant publications of general circulation on August 1, 2024, with
specifications available from August 5, 2024 through August 23, 2024, and a return date of
August 23, 2024.

The Clerk polled the Board as follows:

Deputy Mayor Ellerbe VOTING
Trustee Martinez VOTING
Trustee Squeri VOTING
Trustee Sanchez VOTING

Mayor Kennedy VOTING




Notice of Request for Proposals
For

CAMERAS
FOR NAUTICAL MILE ESPLANADE

THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
NASSAU COUNTY, NEW YORK

The Incorporated Village of Freeport is hereby requesting proposals for video cameras and
accompanying equipment for installation.

Specifications may be obtained at the Purchasing Department, Municipal Building, 1 Floor, and 46 North
Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York, 11520 or on the Village website, www.freeportny.gov, from 9:00 a.m.
on Monday, August 5, 2024 until 4:00 p.m. Friday, August 23, 2024,

Completed proposals are to be delivered to Ms. Taylor D’Orta, Buyer, Incorporated Village of
Freeport, 46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520. All proposals must be received
by 4:00 p.m. Friday, August 23, 2024.

The Board reserves the right to reject any or all proposals received. In submitting a proposal,
Vendors agree not to withdraw their proposal within forty-five (45) days after the date required to
submit.

The Incorporated Village of Freeport is committed to a policy of equal opportunity and does not
discriminate against vendors on the basis of age, sex, sexual orientation, race, color, creed, religion,
ethnicity, national origin, disability, marital status, familial status, veteran status or any other basis
protected under federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances.

Taylor D’Orta
Buyer, Village of Freeport

VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Issue Date — August 1, 2024



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Nassau County, New York

X ’.,::JA"; 5%

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

CAMERAS
FOR NAUTICAL MILE ESPLANADE

MAYOR
ROBERT T. KENNEDY

TRUSTEES
RONALD ELLERBE JORGE MARTINEZ
EVETTE SANCHEZ CHRISTOPHER SQUERI

Pamela Walsh-Boening, Village Clerk
Howard E. Colton, Village Attorney
Ismaela Hernandez, Village Treasurer

Taylor D’Orta, Buyer

Final proposals must be received at the Purchasing Department by
4:00p.m. Friday, August 23, 2024



1. General Expectations

All proposals shall be legibly typed and comply in all regards with the requirements of this notice
to bidders.

All proposals must be signed in ink in the blank spaces provided herein. If a firm or partnership
makes the proposal, the name and address of the firm or partnership shall be shown together with
the names and addresses of the members. If a corporation makes the proposal, an authorized
official must sign it in the name of said corporation.

Sealed proposals must be submitted, bearing on the outside the name and address of the proposing
party, the name of the project for which the proposal is submitted and the time and date of the
proposal opening. If the proposal is forwarded by mail, the proposal must be enclosed in a sealed
package addressed to:

Ms. Taylor D’Orta, Buyer

Incorporated Village of Freeport
46 North Ocean Avenue
Freeport, New York 11520

The Incorporated Village of Freeport reserves the right to solicit additional information or
proposal clarification from vendors, or any one vendor, should the Incorporated Village of
Freeport deem such information necessary.

The Incorporated Village of Freeport reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, to waive
informalities or irregularities in the proposal submission process, and to negotiate further with
any proposing parties. Any disputes, or interpretations, will be resolved by the Incorporated
Village of Freeport and will be final.

Any material supplied by a Proposing Party that may be considered confidential, to the extent it
is allowed under law, must be so marked with statutory exemption asserted.

2. Terms of Contract

The term of the agreement will be for five years.

Based upon the Purchasing Agent’s review of the proposals received, the Incorporated Village of
Freeport will select its preferred proposal and proceed to contract negotiations. If negotiations are
not successful with the party who submitted the preferred proposal, the Village may negotiate
with the next party regarding its proposal, or decide to make no selection.

Acceptance of the proposal shall be deemed to have been granted only upon the signing of a
professional services agreement by both the proposing party and the Incorporated Village of
Freeport.



The Incorporated Village of Freeport accepts no responsibility for expenses incurred in the
proposal preparation and presentation. Such expense is to be borne exclusively by the proposing

party.

3. Schedule

Any questions related to this RFP shall be submitted in writing.

Proposals must be submitted no later than 4:00 p.m. on August 23, 2024. All submitted proposals
must arrive at the office of the Purchasing Department, Incorporated Village of Freeport

Municipal Building, 46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York, 11520, at or before 4:00 P.M.
on this date. Proposals must arrive in a sealed and clearly labeled enclosure.

4. Official Contact

Proposals are due no later than 4:00 p.m. on August 23, 2024. Each proposal should be sealed
and addressed to:
Inc. Village of Freeport
Attn: Taylor D’Orta, Buyer
46 North Ocean Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

Any questions should be directed via e-mail to:

Nicholas Giovanniello
Police Officer
N.Giovanniello@ftreeportpolice.org

5. Selection

The review and selection of valid and on-time proposals will be undertaken by the Incorporated
Village of Freeport.

The Incorporated Village of Freeport reserves the right to reject any proposal received.

6. Scope of Services
Proposals must meet the following criteria:
Camera coverage of the “Esplanade™ on Woodcleft Ave.

- Camera coverage of the area north and south of 202 Woodcleft.
- Camera coverage east on Hamilton facing Woodcleft

- Camera coverage of MPF #30.

- Cameras may be mounted on 202 Woodcleft
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- Camera plan must provide overview and pedestrian sidewalk view.
- All equipment must be compatible with existing Avigilon system
- Installation of equipment

7. Report Requirements

None

8. Subletting or Assigning the Contract

Pursuant to §109 of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, no Vendor to whom
any contract shall be let, granted or awarded, as required by law, shall assign, transfer, convey,
sublet or otherwise dispose of the same, or his right, title or interest therein, or his power to
execute such contract, to any other person or corporation without the prior written consent of the
Board of Trustees of the Village of Freeport.

Experience Requirements and Questionnaire

Vendor providing service to the Incorporated Village of Freeport must have a minimum of seven
(7) years of verifiable experience in handling same or similar services as outlined in Section 6 -
Scope of Services and answer all of the following questions:

A. How many years has your organization been in the business under your present

business name?

B. What organizations has your company completed projects for?

Name Address Phone Owner

Contract Amount

Type of Work:

Date of Completion:

Name Address Phone Owner

Contract Amount

Type of Work

P-3



Date of Completion:

Name Address Phone Owner

Contract Amount

Type of Work

Date of Completion:

A. Does the business currently have any litigation pending, if so, list dates and
names of parties involved.

B. For what government agencies including states, cities, counties, or villages have you
performed work, and to whom do you refer?

9, Non-Collusive Proposal Certification

By submission of this notice to bidders, each proposing party and each person signing on behalf
of any proposing party certifies, and, in the case of a joint proposal, each party thereto certifies as
to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of his knowledge and belief:

A. The prices in this proposal have been arrived at independently without collusion,

B. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this
proposal have not been knowingly disclosed by the proposing party and will not
knowingly be disclosed by the proposing party prior to opening of the sealed
proposals, directly or indirectly, to any other proposing party or to any competitor,
and;

C. No attempt has been made or will be made by the Vendor to induce any other
person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a proposal for the
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purpose of restricting competition.

D. That all requirements of law including mandatory provisions as to
non-collusive proposal have been complied with.

10. Withdrawal

A proposal already received may be withdrawn from consideration by the Incorporated Village
of Freeport only if the proposing party furnishes a written notice that the proposal is withdrawn
prior to the time stated for the opening of the proposal. No withdrawal will be made within 45
days of submission.

11. Confidentiality

The Vendor acknowledges that in performing services for the Village of Freeport, the Vendor
may develop, have access to, or directly or indirectly be exposed to, information of a proprietary
and confidential nature, including information that is designated proprietary or confidential or
that any reasonable person would regard as such based on the nature or source of the information.
Vendor shall keep confidential and not disclose any such information or the terms of this
agreement to any third party, and upon termination of this agreement, the Vendor shall promptly
return to the Village any confidential information in the Vendor’s possession. The provisions of
this paragraph shall survive any termination of this agreement.

12. Proposal

Submit original proposal and (2) two hard copies of your proposal to the Incorporated Village
of Freeport’s Purchasing Agent, Taylor Dorta and provide the pricing for the following projects:

NOTES:

1. The Incorporated Village of Freeport reserves the right to include or
delete any one of the items from the contract or adjust the contract
amount accordingly.

2. The Vendor is hereby forewarned that the Village reserves the right to
reject any proposal and/or individual items wherein the Village believes
the unit prices to be unbalanced.

Pricing

Please include a quote for all items listed in the scope of services.

13. Certification
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The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she understands the specifications, has read the RFP
document in its entirety and that the prices contained in this proposal have been carefully
reviewed and are submitted as correct and final. The Vendor further certifies and agrees to furnish
any or all products/services upon which prices are extended at the price offered, in accordance
with the terms and conditions contained herein. The Vendor also agrees that acceptance of any or
all proposal items by the Incorporated Village of Freeport, within the time frame indicated in this
proposal constitutes a contract.

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has not participated in nor been party to any
collusion, price fixing or any other unethical agreements with any company, firm or person
concerning the pricing submitted on this proposal.

The individual signing this proposal certifies that he/she is a legal agent of the company,
authorized to submit an offer on behalf of the company, and is legally responsible for the decisions
as to the prices and supporting documentation provided.

The individual signing this proposal further certifies that no officer or employee of the
Incorporated Village of Freeport is personally interested directly or indirectly in this proposal or
the compensation to be paid hereunder, and that no representation, statement or statements, oral
or in writing, of the Village of Freeport, its officers, agents, or employees had induced them to
enter into this proposal and the papers made a part hereof by its terms;

The following information must be provided in its entirety for your proposal to be considered:

Company Name:

Address of Principal Place of Business:

Phone of Principal Place of Business:

Fax of Principal Place of Business:

E-mail Address of Representative:

Authorized Representative:

Signature:

Date:

Printed Name:

Title:

P-6



Dated at this day of

(Name of Organization)

By

(Title of Person Signing)

STATE OF NEW YORK: )
ss:
COUNTY Of NASSAU: )

, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is

And that the answers to the foregoing questions and all statements therein contained are true and
correct.

Sworn to before me this

day

of 20

Notary Public
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INTER-DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

TO: Mayor Robert T. Kennedy

FROM: Pamela Walsh Boening, Village Clerk’
DATE: July 22, 2024

RE: Use & Dissemination Agreement

NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services & VOF

Attached for your review is the Use & Dissemination Agreement between the New York State
Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) and the Village of Freeport containing the most
current language relating to the U&D and Security Breaches. DCJS processes criminal history
record inquiries and returns related history to the Village Clerk, usually within hours of the
application submission. Appendix A is the specific list that the Village is authorized to submit
fingerprint inquires. The cost of the fingerprint application is paid by the applicant.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Village Clerk that the Mayor and the Board of
Trustees approve the Use and Dissemination Agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal
Justice Service, 80 South Swan Street, Albany, New York 12210, at no cost to the Village.

The agreement must be signed and return within 14 business days. Upon receipt and execution
by DCIS, a fully executed copy will be returned to the Village.

L 11 elad L b pe e 25
Pamela Walsh Boening
Village Clerk

Attachment

Eprwed as anrL

Deputy Village Attorney




It was moved by Trustee , and seconded by Trustee , that
the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, the Village Clerk is requesting Board approval for the Use &
Dissemination (U&D) Agreement between the New York State Division of Criminal Justice
Services (DCIS), 80 South Swan Street, Albany, New York 12210, and the Village of Freeport;
and

WHEREAS, this agreement contains the most current language relating to the U&D and
Security Breaches; and

WHEREAS, the DCJS processes criminal history record inquiries and returns related
history to the Village Clerk, usually within hours of the application submission; and

WHEREAS, Appendix A is the specific list that the Village is authorized to submit
fingerprint inquires; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the fingerprint application is paid by the applicant and must be
signed and return within 14 business days; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the
Village Clerk, the Board approves and the Mayor and/or Village Clerk be and hereby authorized
to execute the Use & Dissemination (U&D) Agreement between the New York State Division of
Criminal Justice Services (DCJS), 80 South Swan Street, Albany, New York 12210, and the
Village of Freeport.

The Clerk polled the Board as follows:

Deputy Mayor Ellerbe VOTING
Trustee Martinez VOTING
Trustee Squeri VOTING
Trustee Sanchez VOTING
Mayor Kennedy VOTING

proved as to form

Deputy illage Atto ey




USE & DISSEMINATION AGREEMENT
between
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES
and
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT - VILLAGE CLERK

Pursuant to Executive Law §837(6) and/or §837(8-a), the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services
(DCJS) hereby agrees to allow Village of Freeport — Village Clerk, Freeport, NY, the (“User Agency”)
access to criminal history and wanted and/or missing persons data as may be contained in DCJS and, if
applicable, federal Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) data files and other state repository files, as
available through the Interstate Identification Index (hereinafter referred to as “lll"), in accordance with the
following terms and conditions:

DUTIES OF DCJS

DCJS will process authorized criminal history record inquiries, as specified in the Inquiry Specification list
(attached hereto and hereinafter referred to as “Appendix A”), by searching its files and returning related
criminal history, wanted and/or missing persons’ information, as permitted by New York State law, DCJS
administrative regulations, applicable federal statutes and regulations, and CJIS policies and procedures.

DCJS will allow the User Agency to access criminal history data electronically by allowing on-line searches of
its files and, if applicable, CJIS files only for those authorized criminal justice purposes specified in Appendix
A, and will return related criminal history, wanted and/or missing person’s information, as permitied by New
York State law, DCJS administrative regulations, applicable federal statutes and regulations, and CJIS policies
and procedures.

DCJS will provide such information only to the extent that public funds are made available for that purpose.

DCJS will not allow the User Agency to access criminal history data for research purposes or any other
purpose that is not specifically authorized by this Agreement.

DUTIES OF THE USER AGENCY

The User Agency will collect, receive, use, and report, when applicable, all information covered by this
Agreement in compliance with all applicable state laws and regulations, and all applicable federal laws,
regulations, policies and procedures, and restrict inquiries to only those specified in Appendix A.

The User Agency agrees to not access criminal history data for research purposes or any other purpose that is
not specifically authorized by this Agreement. The User Agency must submit an official written request for
access to criminal history data for purposes not specified in the Appendix A.

For employment and/or licensing purposes, the User Agency agrees to retain criminal history record
information supplied by DCJS only for the duration of the appointment and/or licensing investigation process,
including any subsequent administrative or judicial appeal of denial of the appointment and/or license.
Thereafter, such information must be destroyed in a secure manner so as to preclude unauthorized
access/use.

For electronic access, the User Agency must have and maintain the necessary computer and associated
equipment. In addition to the aforementioned laws, regulations, policies and procedures, the User Agency
must also comply with the Electronic Access Guidelines attached as Appendix B. Electronic access allows the
User Agency to extract criminal history record information from DCJS criminal history files and, if applicable,
CJIS for inclusion in a separate report, provided such information shall not be compiled by the User Agency
into a separate data file(s), in either printed or electronic form, for: (i) the creation of a separate database in
lieu of submitting a new inquiry to DCJS; (ii) secondary dissemination unless specifically authorized by law; (iii)
research purposes; or (iv) any other purpose that is not specifically authorized by this Agreement.
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USE & DISSEMINATION AGREEMENT
between
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES
and
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT - VILLAGE CLERK

The User Agency agrees to protect the security of criminal history record information that is contained in either
printed or electronic form and comply with any and all provisions concerning the confidentiality of criminal
history record information and the physical security of terminals, printers and other electronic devices,
including, where applicable, mobile devices', enabled to electronically access the files of DCJS and, if
applicable, the National Crime Information Center (NCIC)/lll. All terminals, printers and other electronic
devices, including mobile devices, under the control of the User Agency, which allow access to criminal history
record information from DCJS files and, if applicable, NCIC/III files, must be in secure locations whether they
are within the confines of the User Agency or the User Agency vehicles, or on the persons of the User Agency
staff. Access to the locations must be restricted to authorized employees, or, if applicable, visitors - such as
vendors - necessary for business purposes. Visitors to computer sites or terminal areas must be
accompanied by User Agency staff.

The User Agency will familiarize its personnel with, and adhere to, 34 U.S.C. §10231 and the applicable
regulations (see, 28 CFR Part 20; Appendix C) and, when applicable, the CJIS Security Policy, as updated,
the NCIC Manual, and the Il Operational and Technical Manual, which are incorporated into this Agreement
by reference. The User Agency will also familiarize its personnel with, and ensure adherence to, all physical
and personnel security, and other relevant provisions, as specified in the Electronic Access Guidelines in
Appendix B. This includes, but is not limited to, provisions concerning the confidentiality of criminal history
record information and the physical security of terminals enabled to electronically access the files of DCJS
and, if applicable, CJIS.

The User Agency will make records available that support and justify criminal history record inquiries to DCJS
and, if applicable, CJIS for the purpose of conducting routine, periodic audits to ensure compliance with all
applicable laws, regulations, policies, and procedures regarding the information furnished by DCJS and/or
CJIS pursuant to this Agreement. The User Agency agrees to keep such records as DCJS may require
including a log of all non-fingerprint inquiries, whether made by electronic and non-electronic means, to
facilitate audits. The log will reflect, at a minimum, a record of each inquiry showing the date, time, name of
subject, specific reason for the inquiry, file or case number, name of person requesting the inquiry, and the
terminal operator. In those cases, for which an inquiry is made on behalf of another authorized agency, the
ORI code of the requesting agency must be recorded. Fingerprint-based inquiries need not be logged.

The User Agency will appoint a Terminal Agency Coordinator (TAC) who will be responsible for ensuring
compliance with this Agreement, and DCJS and, if applicable, CJIS regulations and policies. The TAC will
train and affirm the proficiency of terminal operators who access the criminal history files of DCJS, and, if
applicable, the criminal history record files of CJIS, prior to the operator being permitted access. For those
User Agencies that access CJIS information, in addition to ensuring that training and testing of each terminal
operator has been completed pursuant to NCIC policies and procedures, the TAC will also ensure that DCJS-
approved training of each terminal operator has been completed and will maintain each operator’s certification
attesting to such training. For those User Agencies with access to only NYS criminal history, the TAC will
ensure that DCJS-approved training of each terminal operator has been completed and will maintain each
operator's certification attesting to such training. The TAC will also maintain a complete, accurate, and current
listing of all terminal operators and their user identifications. The head of the User Agency will officially notify
DCJS upon the appointment of any TAC by submitting a form supplied by DCJS. The User Agency agrees to
provide sufficient time during normal business hours for the TAC to perform the duties and responsibilities
associated with the position, as explained in the TAC Guidelines (DCJS-EXT 2422).

Upon initial assignment or employment of all personnel who will have access to DCJS or CJIS criminal history
record data, including programmers, technicians and other persons who will be utilized to effectuate access to,
or initiate transmission of, DCJS or CJIS data, the User Agency will submit the fingerprints of those persons

! Mobile devices are to be used by law enforcement and partnering agencies only.
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USE & DISSEMINATION AGREEMENT
between
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES
and
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT - VILLAGE CLERK

and the required state, and, if applicable, federal fee(s) in accordance with DCJS and CJIS criteria for a
fingerprint-based criminal history record search. The User Agency shall not permit access of any kind until the
User Agency receives and reviews the fingerprint-based search results and makes a determination if
access/employment is appropriate. New York State Correction Law §§752-753 provides factors to be
considered in making such determinations when an individual has prior criminal convictions. If deemed
acceptable, the individual may be granted access. If a felony conviction of any kind is found, access shall be
denied, and the User Agency will be responsible for immediately notifying DCJS’ Office of Criminal Justice
Records (OCJR). Where applicable, a further review may be conducted to determine whether extenuating
circumstances exist to grant access to an individual with a felony conviction. Access to CJIS information by an
individual with a felony conviction shall be determined pursuant to the federal CJIS Security Policy; and access
to NYS-only criminal history information by an individual with a felony conviction shall be determined after a
review by the DCJS Commissioner, or his or her designee. The User Agency will be notified upon a
completion of such review whether such user shall be permitted access. If an individual approved for access
is subsequently arrested, the User Agency will be notified. The User Agency will be responsible for notifying
OCJR if such arrest results in a felony conviction. If a felony conviction results from such arrest, the User
Agency agrees to review the individual's access in the manner outlined above.

In the event the User Agency believes there was a breach of the security of the System, i.e., the unauthorized
acquisition of Criminal History Record Information (CHRI) data or any other criminal justice data provided to
the User Agency as granted through this U&D, the User Agency shall initially and immediately notify the DCJS
Director of Audit Services. The User Agency shall then immediately commence an investigation, in
cooperation with the DCJS Director of Audit Services, to determine if a breach occurred, the scope of the
breach and to restore the security of the System to prevent any further breaches. Upon completion DCJS, as
the state entity owning the System, will determine if such breach is applicable to State Technology Law §208
STL §208 and GBL §899-aa.

ACCESS RESTRICTIONS

Access to criminal history and wanted and/or missing persons' data as may be contained in DCJS and, if
applicable, CJIS data files and other state repository files, as available through IlI, shall enly be used for
authorized purposes.

Iinquiries for employment and/or licensing purposes via telephone, computer to computer, remote terminal,
correspondence, or other methods of non-fingerprint inquiry are prohibited. Fingerprints must be submitted for
employment and/or licensing purposes.

Secondary dissemination of criminal history record information received from DCJS and/or CJIS is not
permitted for any reason unless specifically authorized by law. Secondary dissemination means the
transmission of criminal history record information in any form, printed or otherwise, to another agency or
individual.

SUBSEQUENT QUERY REQUIREMENT

If the User Agency has a subsequent need for criminal history record information pertaining to an individual for
whom a previous inquiry was made, the User Agency must submit a new inquiry to DCJS to ensure that it has
the most current, complete, and accurate criminal history record report available for that individual. A criminal
history record must never be used for research purposes or any other purpose that is not specifically
authorized by this Agreement. Further, a criminal history record must not be used again in connection with an
extension of the original purpose, or in connection with a new and different purpose. The criminal history
record should be retained only so long as is necessary. Criminal history may be retained if: (i) it is a key
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USE & DISSEMINATION AGREEMENT
between
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES
and
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT - VILLAGE CLERK

element in a case; (ii) there is a possibility that the record could be challenged; (iii) all levels of appeals have
not been exhausted:; or (iv) it is necessary to document the circumstances of the case/investigation at the time
of the inquiry. Thereafter, such information must be destroyed in a secure manner.

Any criminal histary record information electronically extracted and saved in a separate report by the User
Agency must not be used for research purposes or any other purpose that is not specifically authorized by this
Agreement. Further, any criminal history record information electronically extracted and saved in a separate
report by the User Agency must not be used to create a separate database in lieu of submitting a new inquiry
to DCJS.

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE, CANCELLATION, FINES

DCJS may suspend provision of all/part of the service cavered by this Agreement to the User Agency for a
known violation of any applicable state or federal laws, rules, regulations, policies, procedures, or this
Agreement. The User Agency recognizes that a known violation of 34 USC 10231 and/or the applicable
regulations by the User Agency, or its employees, may, if applicable, subject the User Agency to fines up to
$10,000, and may, if applicable, result in suspension of all federal funds. DCJS may resume furnishing any
information authorized hereunder when it is satisfied that all violations have been eliminated. Either DCJS or
the User Agency may, on 30 days written notice, terminate this Agreement for any reason.

INDEMNIFICATION OF DCJS

The User Agency, to the extent permitted by State or federal law, agrees to indemnify and hold DCJS, its
officers and employees, harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, actions, suits, and
proceedings brought by others arising out of the terms of this Agreement founded upon the negligence or
other tortious conduct of the User Agency including, but not limited to, any liability for loss or damage by
reason of any claim of false imprisonment or false arrest.

VALIDATION OF INACTIVE NON-CRIMINAL FINGERPRINTS/SWITCH TO INACTIVE STATUS

If DCJS retains the User Agency's non-criminal applicant fingerprints in its files for the purpose of issuing
reports to the User Agency upon the subsequent arrest of the subject of the retained fingerprints, the User
Agency agrees to provide DCJS with:

(1) The names and NYSID numbers of individuals whose fingerprints were sent to DCJS for
identification processing and retention, but whose applications were not approved for
employment or licensure by the User Agency,; and

(2) The names and NYSID numbers of individuals who subsequently left the User Agency's
employment or relinquished the licensure.

The User Agency agrees to provide these notifications as often as practicable, at least once per year. Once

so notified by the User Agency, DCJS agrees to designate as “inactive” the fingerprints of individuals who are
no longer in the employment or licensure situation for which they were fingerprinted.
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USE & DISSEMINATION AGREEMENT
between
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES

and
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT - VILLAGE CLERK

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall supersede any prior Use and Dissemination Agreement between the parties and shall
become effective when signed by the Commissioner of DCJS, or his or her designee, and the official of the
User Agency having authority to bind the User Agency to the terms and conditions enumerated herein.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF USER AGENCY: VILLAGE OF FREEPORT -
CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES VILLAGE CLERK
BY: BY:
Signature Signature
Printed Name: Brendan Barry Printed Name:
Title: Director Title:

Office of Criminal Justice Records

Date: Date:

fopepte_—

Deputy Village Attorney
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Appendix A

Authorized Inquiry Specification List

User Agency: Freeport Village Clerk

ORI Number: NY029025Y

0

On-Line Inquiry
Reason Code

Purpose of Inquiries

Enabling Authority

NON CRIM FINGERPRINT CARD
Non-criminal fingerprint submissions
pertaining to the following titles and
applicants for licensure within the Village of
Freeport:

Hawker”

Pawnbroker*

Peddler/Solicitor*

Place of Public Assembly*
Second-Hand Dealer*

Taxicab Driver”

Volunteer Fire Department Employees*
(NY State CHRI response)

Village of Freeport Local Law
#2 of 1985, Section 70-1

NON CRIM FINGERPRINT CARD
Non-criminal fingerprint submissions
pertaining to competitive class applicants for
Municipal employment within the Village of
Freeport*

(NY State CHRI response)

Civil Service Law §50(4)

NON CRIM FINGERPRINT CARD
Non-criminal fingerprint submissions for
employees who have access to NY State or
Federal Criminal History Record Information
(CHRI), whether hard copy or electronic
form, in the course of their job duties*

(NY State CHRI response)

9 NYCRR 6051.1(a)(3)

Remarks:

* Fingerprint processing fee required pursuant to Executive Law §837(8-a)

Agencies that are authorized to conduct a FBI fingerprint background check on an applicant (i.e.
employment, license, permit, adoption) are obligated to ensure the applicant is provided certain notice.
Refer to https://www.fbi.gov/services/ciis/compact-council for the following documents regarding the
privacy protection of a non-criminal fingerprint submissions:

s Privacy Act Statement
« Guiding Principles: Agency Privacy Requirements for Noncriminal Justice Applicants

» Guiding Principles: Noncriminal Justice Applicants Privacy Rights

07/15/24
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THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR.

AGENDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES’ MEETING July 29, 2024

COMMENTS PERMITTED ON AGENDA ITEMS
&
GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS

At the conclusion of the Agenda, the Mayor and Board will entertain questions and
comments on non-Agenda items from the general public.
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